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11.

Information for Buyers

Introduction. The following informative notes are intended to assist Buyers, particularly those inexperienced or new to our
salerooms. All sales are conducted on our printed Conditions of Sale which are readily available for inspection and normally accompany
catalogues. Our staff will be happy to help you if there is anything you do not fully understand.

Agency. As auctioneers we usually contract as agents for the seller whose identity, for reasons of confidentiality, is not normally
disclosed. Accordingly if you buy your primary contract is with the seller.

Estimates. Estimates are designed to help buyers gauge what sort of sum might be involved for the purchase of a particular lot. The
lower estimate may represent the reserve price and certainly will not be below it. Estimates do not include the Buyer’s Premium or VAT
(where chargeable). Estimates are prepared some time before the sale and may be altered by announcement before the sale. They are
in no sense definitive.

Buyer’s Premium. The Conditions of Sale oblige buyers to pay a buyer’s premium of 22.8% up to £25,000 per lot and 16.8%
thereafter which shall include VAT on the premium at the rate imposed by law (see below), except for books which are exempt from
VAT and the premium is 19% reducing to 14% per lot.

VAT. A ‘dagger’ symbol indicates that VAT is payable by the purchaser at the standard rate (presently 20%) on the hammer price as
well as being an element in the buyer’s premium. This imposition of VAT is likely to be because the seller is registered for VAT within
the European Union and is not operating the Dealers Margin Scheme or because VAT is due at 20% on importation into the UK. The
double ‘dagger’ symbol indicates that the lot has been imported from outside the European Union and the present position is that
these lots are liable to a reduced rate of VAT (5%) on the gross lot price (i.e. both the hammer price and the buyer’s premium). Lots
which appear without either of the above symbols indicate that no VAT is payable on the hammer price. This is because such lots are
sold using the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme and it should be noted that the VAT included within the Premium is not recoverable as
input tax.

We are, primarily, agents for the seller. We are dependent on information provided by the seller and whilst we may inspect lots and
act reasonably in taking a general view about them we are normally unable to carry out a detailed or any examination of lots in order
to ascertain their condition in the way in which it would be wise for a buyer to do. Intending buyers have ample opportunity for
inspection of goods and, therefore, accept responsibility for inspecting and investigating lots in which they may be interested. Please
note carefully the exclusion of liability for the condition of lots contained in the Conditions of Sale. Neither the seller nor we, as the
auctioneers, accept any responsibility for their condition. In particular, mechanical objects of any age are not guaranteed to be in
working order. However, in so far as we have examined the goods and make a representation about their condition, we shall be liable
for any defect which that examination ought to have revealed to the auctioneer but which would not have been revealed to the buyer
had the buyer examined the goods. Additionally, in specified circumstances lots misdescribed because they are ‘deliberate forgeries’
may be returned and repayment made. There is a 3 week time limit. (The expression ‘deliberate forgery’ is defined in our Conditions
of Sale).

Electrical goods. These are sold as ‘antiques’ only and if bought for use must be checked over for compliance with safety regulations
by a qualified electrician first.

Export of goods. Buyers intending to export goods should ascertain (a) whether an export licence is required and (b) whether there
is any specific prohibition on importing goods of that character because, e.g. they may contain prohibited materials such as ivory. Ask
us if you need help.

Bidding. Bidders may be required to register before the sale commences and lots will be invoiced to the name and address on
the registration form. Some form of identification may be required if you are unknown to us. Please enquire in advance about our
arrangements for telephone bidding.

Commission bidding. Commission bids may be left with the auctioneers indicating the maximum amount to be bid excluding
buyers’ premium. They will be executed as cheaply as possible having regard to the reserve (if any) and competing bids. If two buyers
submit identical commission bids the auctioneers may prefer the first bid received. Please enquire in advance about our arrangements
for the leaving of commission bids by telephone or FAX.

Methods of Payment. As a general rule any cheques tendered will need to be cleared before removal of the goods is permitted.
Please discuss with our Office in advance of the sale if other methods of payment are envisaged.

Collection and storage. Please note what the Conditions of Sale state about collection and storage. It is important that goods are paid for
and collected promptly. Any delay may involve the buyer in paying storage charges.

Methods of Payment

All payments by mail, bank transfer, etc, must be made in sterling. The following methods of payment are available:

CASH; CHEQUE; STERLING BANK DRAFT; DIRECT BANK TRANSFER IN STERLING; CREDIT CARD (VISA AND ACCESS-
MASTERCARD ISSUED IN THE UK ONLY); DEBIT CARDS (SWITCH, CONNECT, ETC)

Cheques and drafts should be made payable to Bearnes, Hampton & Littlewood.
Bank transfers should be made to:

National Westminster Bank, 59 High Street, Exeter. EX4 3DP.
Sort Code: 56-00-49

For all the account of Bearnes, Hampton & Littlewood.
Account Number 32303475.

IBAN Number GB88 NWBK 560049 32303475.

SWIFT Number NWBK GB2L

Payments by Visa and Access/MasterCard will be subject to a surcharge of 2% of the total amount payable. There is no surcharge for
debit card payments.

Clearance Times

Sterling cheques drawn on UK banks and supported by a cheque card valid for the amount due can be cleared immediately. All other
sterling cheques drawn on UK banks will generally clear on the fifth working day after receipt.

Sterling bank drafts drawn on UK banks can generally be cleared immediately.

Bank transfers clear as soon as our bank receives funds (which does not happen instantaneously after payment instructions are given).
Credit and debit card payments can be cleared immediately, subject to confirmation with the card issuer.
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ART AND ART REFERENCE

1.
ADOLPHE APPIA 1st
Septembre 1863 - 29 Fevrier
1928. 56 plates loose in
original cardboard portfolio,
no date.

£50-80
2.
ANDERSON, William. The
Pictorial Arts of Japan,
Illustrated, later cloth, folio,
1886; STEWART, Basil. Subjects
portrayed in Japanese Colour
Prints, original cloth-backed
paper-covered boards, folio,
1922.

@)

3.

ANDRAE, Walter. Coloured
Ceramics From Ashur and
Earlier Ancient Assyrian Wall-
Paintings, cloth, 36 plates,
folio, 1925.

£100-150

£60-100
4.
ANTHEMS ... Divine Harmony;
or a new Collection of Select
Anthems, Us’d at Her Majesty’s
Chappels Royal ... etc,
contemporary red panelled
morocco neatly rebacked with
royal devices, and “Chapl.
Royal St James’s” in gilt on
the upper cover, rubricated
in red, 8vo, 1712. With ...
Forbes, John. Cantus, Songs
and fancies, to Three, Four, or
Five Parts, Both apt for Voices
and Viols ... as is taught in the
Musick-School of Aberdeen,
lacking the engraved title page
now supplied in facsimile, later
red morocco rubbed, 4to,
soiling, Aberdeen, 1682.
2
£250-350
5.
ARMSTRONG, Sir Walter.
Turner, 2 vols, original cloth,
plates, folio, Thos. Agnew &
Sons, 1902.
2
£40-60

6.
AUDSLEY, George & BOWLES,
James L. Keramic Art of
Japan, plates including 16
chromolithographs, disbound,
original red gilt pictorial cloth,
4to, 1881.
£50-80
7.
BIBLIOGRAPHY ... Bibliography
of British Book Illustrators
1860 - 1900, cloth in d/w,
illustrated, 4to, limited edition,
Birmingham Bookshop, 1978.
With a collection of 13 other
books on illustrators and
bibliography.
(14)
8.
BINYON, Laurence and
KEYNES, Geoffrey. lllustrations
of the Book of Job by William
Blake, 5 parts only of 6 (1, 2,
4,5, 6), illustrated, original
grey thick paper wrappers
with printed title labels, cloth
spines, in original worn drop
sided box, 4to, Pierpoint
Morgan Library, 1935. With
Figgis, Darrell. The Paintings of
William Blake, buckram backed
boards, illustrated, 4to, 1925.
2
* superb reproductions, with
prospectus.
£150-250
9.
BLES, Joseph. Rare English
Glasses of the XV11 & XV111
Centuries, frontispiece, 100
plates, half morocco, large 4to,
limited edition of 100 copies,
(1924)
£120-150
10.
BODE, Wilhelm. The Complete
Work of Rembrandt, 8 volume
set, Illustrated, rebound in half
morocco, folio, Limited Edition
of 575.1897-1906.
®)
£200-300

11.

BOLTON, Arthur T. The Garden
of Italy, illustrated, original
cloth, folio, 1919.

With 4 volumes of Gardens
Old & New.

* with the bookplate of L. K.
Elmbhirst

%)

12.

BOSSERT, H. T. Encyclopedie
de L'Ornement, 120 plates
loose in portfolio, (1924). With
2 books relating to Chinese
painting.

“4)

13.

BOUTELL, Charles. The

Monumental Brasses of

England, half morocco,

illustrated throughout, folio,

large-paper copy, 1849.
£40-80

£40-60

£40-80

14.

BRUEHL, Anton. Photographs
of Mexico, lllustrated, original
calf-backed buckram, with slip
case, large quarto, Delphic
Studios, (1000), 1933;
BOURKE-WHITE, Margaret.
Photographs of U.S.S.R.,

24 plates, loose in original
portfolio (1000) signed, Argos
Press 1934

@)

15.

BYNE, Arthur & STAPLEY,
Mildred. Provincial Houses in
Spain, org. cloth, illustrated,
folio, 1925. With ... Tapices de
la Corona de Espana, 2 vols,
135 plates loosely contained
within original cloth portfolio,
Madrid, 1903. With one other
book related to Spain.

)

£80-120

£80-120



16.

CESCINSKY, Herbert. English
Furniture of the Eighteenth
Century, 3 vols, extensively
illustrated, half morocco, 4to,
no date.

3)

17.

CHADWICK, Albert A. Little
Churches of France, loose in
original portfolio, 1930. With
a French book on lights and
light fittings, and another on
wrought ironware.

3)

18.

CHIARINI, Marco. Claude
Lorrain Selected Drawings,
original pictorial cloth, folio,
1968. With ... Gluck, Gustav.
Bruegels Gemalde, original
buckram, oblong folio, Vienna,
1932. With a book on Dufy &
2 vols related to German Old
Master drawings

%)

19.

COOKE, Colonel A. C.
Facsimiles of Anglo-Saxon
Manuscripts, (Part 11), plates,
original cloth rebacked, folio,
1881.

£80-120

£40-60

£40-60

£50-80
20.
COUNTRY LIFE ... arun of 17
vols. Volumes 4-20, lllustrated,
contemporary cloth, 1898-
1906.

(17)

21.

COUNTRY LIFE ... 10 volume
run, half calf, folio, 1903-05.
(10

£120-200

£40-80

22.

COX, Ralph. Victorian Tinware
with notes on a nineteenth
century catalogue. cloth in
d/w, illustrated, 8vo, author’s
signed presentation, 1970.
With ... a 19th cent. volume
with steel engravings of
sculptures.

2

23.

CREENY, The Rev. W.F. A Book
of Fac-similes of Monumental
Brasses on the Continent

of Europe, lllustrated, half
morocco, folio, 1884

£20-40

£50-70
24,
CROFT, William. Musica Sacra
: or, Select Anthems in Score
... etc, 2 vols bound in one,
well rebound in half morocco,
engraved portrait frontispiece,
folio, London, No date.
* the second volume has a
presentation inscription from
Lady Gatehouse to Charles
Wesley

£150-250

25.
DESIGN MAGAZINE. Council
of Industrial Design. A run of
176 issues, original wrappers,
4to, 1957-81.
(5 boxes)

£20-30
26.
DILKE, Lady. French Engravers
and Draughtsmen of the
XV111th Century, well
illustrated, original buckram,
large 4to, limited edition of
150, 1902. With ... Pennell,
Joseph. Pen Drawing and Pen
Draughtsmen, well illustrated,
original cloth, 4to, 1894.

2

27.

ERIXON, Sigurd. Mobler

Och Heminredning | Svenska
Bygder, 2 vols, many plates,
nice quality half morocco, 4to,
Stockholm, 1925-26.

)

£40-60

£40-80

28.
ERNST, Henri ... editor.
Broderies Hindoues, 38
mounted colour plates loose
within original portfolio, Paris,
no date. With 4 other works
on the same subject.
* sold with all faults not subject
to return

£40-80
29.
ERRARD, Charles & GAYET,
Al. L'Art Byzantin d’apres
les Monuments de I'ltalie,
de 'Istrie et de la Dalmatie,
Book 4, loose in original cloth
portfolio, Paris, no date. With
... Colasanti, A. L’Arte Bisantina
in ltalia, loose in original cloth
portfolio, Milan, no date. With
... Millet, Gabriel. Monuments
de L’ Athos, loose in original
portfolio, Paris, 1927.

£40-80
30.
EXHIBITION CATALOGUES ... a
collection.
(box)

£10-20
31.
FASHION ... The New Monthly
Belle Assemblee, 2 vols, 22
hand coloured plates, half calf
neatly rebacked, 8vo, 1845.
2

32.

FINBERG, A. . The Life of J.
M. W. Turner, cloth in d/w,
8vo, OUP, 1961. With ... Kent,
Rockwell. N by E, woodcuts,
decorated buckram, 8vo,
1930. With 4 boxes of mainly
art books.

(4 boxes)

£50-80

£20-40
33.
FRANCIS, Grant R. Old English
Drinking Glasses, many plates,
original green gilt cloth, large
4to, 1926.

£40-80



34.

FRIEDMAN, Donald. The
Writer’s Brush Paintings,
Drawings, and Sculpture by
Writers, cloth backed boards
in d/w, well illustrated, oblong
4to, 2007. With 2 other books.

3)

35.

FULOP-MILLER, Rene and
GREGOR, Joseph. The Russian
Theatre its Character and
History, illustrated, original
cloth, large 4to, limited edition
of 650 copies, one loose page,
1930.

£25-50

£60-120
36.
FULOP-MILLER, Rene &
GREGOR, Joseph. The
Russian Theatre its character
and history, original cloth,
illustrated, 4to, limited edition
of 650 copies, 1930. Pennell,
Joseph. Pen Drawing and
Pen Draughtsmen, original
buckram in d/w, illustrated,
4to, 1921. Bone, Muirhead.
Glasgow Fifty Drawings,
original cloth, 50 photogravure
plates, 4to, 1911. Henley,
W. E. A Century of Artists a
Memorial of the Glasgow
International Exhibition 1888,
illustrated, original buckram
rubbed, 4to, 1889.

)

37.

GARNER, Thomas &
STRATTON, Arthur. The
Domestic Architecture of
England during the Tudor
period, 2 vols., lllustrated,
original cloth gilt, folio, 2nd
edition 1929

(2

£50-80

£80-120

38.
GOLLANCZ, Sir Israel ...
introduction. The Caedmon
Manuscript of Anglo-Saxon
Biblical Poetry Junius X1 in
the Bodleian Library, plates,
original cloth, folio, limited
edition of 250 copies, 1927.

£250-350
39.
GROSCH, H. Gammel Norska
Vaevkunst, 10 parts bound in
one, 10 colour plates to each
part, original cloth, oblong
4to, Kristiania, 1913.
* Norwegian tapestries

£30-60

40.
HAYDEN, Arthur. Royal
Copenhagen Porcelain,
illustrated, original decorative
cloth, 4to, 1911. With ...
Small, Tunstall & Woodbridge,
Christopher. Architectural
Turned Woodwork, 20 plates
in original portfolio, n.d. With
one other on woodwork.

3)

41.

HENTZ, C. Chinese Tomb
Figures, original cloth, 114
plates, 4to, 1928. With ...
Hobson, R. L & Hetherington,
A. L. The Art of the Chinese
Potter, original cloth, 152
plates, 4to, 1923. With ...
Waley, Arthur. An Introduction
to the Study of Chinese
Painting, original cloth, 49
plates, 4to, 1923.

3)

42.

HIND, Arthur M. The Etchings
of D. Y. Cameron, frontispiece,
95 plates, original cloth, gilt,
4to, 1924.

£25-50

£40-80

£25-50

43.
HUBBARD, Hesketh. The
Gateways of Salisbury
Cathedral Close, lllustrated
with 5 original signed and
titled coloured etchings,
with descriptive letterpress in
original portfolio, (100), Forest
Press, Salisbury, 1925
£80-120

44.
IMPERIAL JAPANESE
GOVERNMENT. Japanese
Temples and Their Treasures,
3 vols, all loosely contained
within original brocade cloth
portfolios, Tokyo, 1910.

£100-150
45.
JACKSON, E. Nevill. The
History of Silhouettes, original
pictorial cloth, illustrated, 4to,
The Connoisseur, 1911. With
one other.

2

46.

JAMOT, Paul. Dunoyer de
Segonzac, rebound half

calf, illustrated inc. etched
frontispiece, 4to, Paris, 1929.
With ... 4 other art books.

%)

£20-40

£30-50
47.
JEKYLL, Gertrude. Garden
Ornament, lllustrated, original
cloth, folio, 1918

£60-80

48.
JEKYLL, Gertrude & HUSSEY,
Christopher. Garden
Ornament, original cloth,
illustrated, folio, Country Life,
1927. With ... Maxwell, Sir
Herbert. Flowers a garden note
book, cloth, colour plates,
4to, 1923. With ... Hussey,
Christopher. Eton College,
cloth backed boards stained,
illustrated, folio, 1923.
3

£80-120



49.
JOHNSON, A. F. Decorative
Initial Letters collected and
arranged with an introduction
by A. F. Johnson, illustrated,
original cloth in edge worn
d/w, folio, limited edition of
500 copies, Cresset Press,
1931.

£50-70
50.
JONES, E. Alfred. The Old Plate
of the Cambridge Colleges,
original cloth, 120 plates, 4to,
CUP, 1910. With ... Hope, W.
H. St. John. The Stall Plates of
the Knights of the Order of the
Garter 1348-1485, morocco
backed cloth, 90 colour plates,
folio, 1901. With 2 volumes of
the Selden Society.
(40)

£50-80

51.

JULIEN, M. Stanislas. Histoire
et Fabrication de la Porcelaine
Chinoise, frontispiece, folding
map, 14 plates, half morocco,
8vo, 1856. With ... Musee du
Louvre La Ceramique Chinoise,
44 plates in loose portfolio,
4to, 1922.

2

52.

KUCK, Loraine E. The Art of
Japanese Gardens, original
buckram, illustrated, 4to,
New York, 1940. With 3 other
Japanese books.

Q)

53.

LACE PATTERN BOOK ...

142 pages showing mainly

2 samples each page, all

with hand written reference

number, some pages with

multiple samples, cloth with

reference number on the

spine, folio, no date, mid-

nineteenth century.

* a magnificent example,

with the bookplate of Eugene

Unsworth, Maison Sedille, Paris
£600-1000

£60-100

£40-80

54.

LEHMANN, Walter &
DOERING, Heinrich. The

Art of Old Peru, lllustrated,
cloth, quarto, 1924. With ...
D’HARCOURT, R. & M. La
Ceramique Ancienne du Perou,
lllustrated, loose in original
portfolio.

2

55.

LUCAS, David & CONSTABLE,
John. English Landscape
Scenery, 40 mezzotint plates,
cloth, folio, 1855.

* With bookplate and TLs of L. K.
Elmhirst

£60-100

£100-150
56.
MACQUOID, Percy &
EDWARDS, Ralph. The
Dictionary of English Furniture,
3 volumes, lllustrated, original
cloth (one with dust wrapper),
folio, 1924-1927; together
with MACQUOID, Percy. The
Age of Mahogany, 1923; The
Age of Walnut, 1925.
%)

£150-250
57.
MASACCIO Brancacci Chapel,
Church of Santa Maria Del
Carmine Florence, 28 plates
loose in original portfolio,
Milan, no date. With 2 boxes
of Art books.
(2 boxes)

£30-60
58.
MASON, Bernard. Clock and
Watchmaking in Colchester,
well illustrated, cloth in d/w
and slipcase, 4to, Country
Life,1969. With ... 16 others
relating to regional clock and
watchmakers.
(17)
£50-80

59.

MCcKERROW, R. B &
FERGUSON, F. S. Title-page
Borders used in England

& Scotland 1485-1640,
illustrated, org. buckram
backed boards, 4to, 1932.
With ... McKerrow, Ronald B.
Printers” & Publishers’ Devices
in England & Scotland 1485-
1640, illustrated, org. buckram
backed boards, 4to, 1949. with
2 other works on typography
by Stanley Morison.

Q)

60.

MERCER, Vaudrey. John
Arnold & Son Chronometer
Makers 1762-1843, cloth

in torn d/w, illustrated, 4to,
The Antiquarian Horological
Society, 1971. With 16 other
horology books.

(17)

£40-80

£60-100
61.
NANDAN, Santiniketan. Nanda
Lal Bose, original wrappers,
title and 22 mounted plates,
folio, Author’s signed copy,
Bengal, no date. With 4 other
works on Indian and Persian
art and religion.

%)

62.

NATIONAL PORTRAIT
GALLERY, 2 vols, half calf, steel
engraved plates, 4to, 1830-
31. With a bound collection of
steel engraved plates from the
Waverley Novels, and a volume
of Shakespeare.

Q)

63.

PACHT, Otto, DODWELL, C.

R. & WORMALD, F. The St.
Albans Psalter ( Albani Psalter ),
original buckram, plates, folio,
1960.

£50-80

£30-50

£80-120



64.
PAULI, Gustav. Zeichnungen
Alter Meister In Der Kunsthalle
Zu Hamburg ltaliener, 30 loose
plates in original cloth portfolio
with accompanying, booklet,
limited edition of 400 copies,
Frankfurt, 1927.
* Old Masters

£50-100
65.
PAULI, Gustav. Zeichnungen
Alter Meister In Der Kunsthalle
Zu Hamburg Niederlander, 36
loose plates in original cloth
portfolio with accompanying
booklet, limited edition of 400
copies, Frankfurt, 1924.
* Old Masters

£50-100
66.
PENROSE ANNUALS ... Vols
51-55, 5 vols, cloth in d/ws,
well illustrated, 4to, 1957-61.

%)

67.

PHILATELY ... (Mann, Eric W), “
Philatelic Writings,” Vols 2 & 3,
half morocco, 4to, typescript,
n.d. c1950s.

2

68.

PLAYFORD, John. An
Introduction to the Skill

of Musick: in three books,
contemporary ruled sheep
rebacked, engraved portrait
frontispiece (chipped at the
edges), 8vo, 1700.

* with the bookplate of L. K.
Elmbhirst

£20-40

£25-40

£150-250
69.
PLEYTE, C. M. Indonesian
Art Selected Specimens of
Ancient and Modern Art and
Handwork, 2 parts, 25 plates
loose in original wrappers,
folio, 1901. With ... Paintings
from the Collection of Dr.
Sukarno, original boards,
illustrated, large 4to, 1957.
3

£60-100

70.

POPE, Arthur Upham &
ACKERMAN, Phyllis. A Survey
of Persian Art, 6 vols, original
cloth, illustrated, stout 4to, ex.
lib. O. U. P. 1938-39.

(6)

71.

PORTER, A. K. Medieval
Architecture Its Origins and
Development, 2 vols, original
cloth, illustrated, 4to, 1909.
With ... Malim, M. F. Old
English Wood-Carving, 20
plates loose in original cloth
backed portfolio, B. T. Batsford,
1906.

(3)

72.

PRIVATE PRESS ... Exeter
College of Art, Priory Press,
Rougemont Press, etc ...

a collection 18 books and
pamphlets, various bindings,
and sizes.

(18)

73.

RACKHAM, Bernard & READ,
Herbert, English Pottery,
original cloth, plates, 4to,
1924. With ... Lomax, M. L.
Quaint Old English Pottery,
original cloth, plates, 4to,
1909.

@)

74.

RANDHAWA, M. S ...
introduction. Kangra Valley
Painting, illustrated, original
cloth, large 4to, 1954. With
... 8 parts of the Journal of the
Indian Society of Oriental Art,
¢ 1030s.

©)

75.

RICCI, Corrado. Pintoricchio
... his life, work, and time, well
bound in half red morocco,
illustrated, folio, 1902.

£600-900

£30-50

£50-80

£40-60

£30-50

£40-60

76.
ROYAL DOULTON .... The
Royal Doulton Potteries,
illustrated, org. boards with
pictorial onlay, 4to, n.d.
Blacker, J. F. The ABC of
English Salt-Glaze Stoneware,
illustrated, org. pictorial cloth,
8vo, 1922. Eyles, Desmond.
Royal Doulton 1815-1965,
Illustrated, cloth in d/w, 4to,
signed by the author,1965. (3)
£20-30
77.
RUPAM An lllustrated
Quarterly Journal of Oriental
Art Chiefly Indian, edited by
Ordhendra C. Gangoly, Part 1
to 44, bound in 10 vols, well
illustrated, cloth bindings with
the original wrappers bound
in, folio, 1920-30.
(10)

78.

SALMONY, Alfred. La Sculpture
au Siam, map, 70 plates, well
rebound half red morocco,
4to, Paris, 1925.

£50-100

£60-100
79.
SHEET MUSIC ... Clark,
Jeremiah. Six Sonata’s for the
Harpsichord or Piano-Forte
with Accompanyments for
two Violins & Violoncello ...
by Jeremiah Clark, Organist,
in Birmingham, contemporary
quarter calf, folio, (1779). With
a collection of similar bound
sheet music.
(a lot)
£100-200
80.
SHEET MUSIC ... Haydn,
Joseph. Die Jahreszeiten nach
Thomson, in Musik, 2 vols,
engraved title-page, original
printed wrappers, folio,
c1790s.
@y
£50-80



81.
SHEET MUSIC ... Handel, G.
F. Teseo Opera in Cinque
Atti Rappresentata al Teatro
del Renel mercato del fieno
a Londra nell’ Anno 1713.
La Musica Del Signor G. F.
Handel, engraved title-page,
contemporary half reverse calf
worn, folio, London, c1790s.
With a large collection of
bound sheet music by Handel
inc. 9 parts of the Anthem.
(alot)

£300-500
82.
STOW, George William &
BLEEK, Dorothea F. Rock-
Painting in South Africa, org.
cloth backed boards, 72 plates,
4to, 1930.

£50-100

83.
SYMONDS, John Addington.
The Life of Michelangelo
Buonarroti, 2 vols, illustrated,
half gilt maroon morocco, 8vo,
1901. With ... SYMONDS, John
Addington. Essays Speculative
and Suggestive, 2 vols, half
brown gilt morocco, 8vo,
1890. With ... THOMPSON,
Francis. The Works, 3 vols, half
purple morocco, 8vo, 1913.

)

84.

TIPPING, H. Avray. English
Homes, 7 vols ... Volume 1,
Periods 1-6; Volume 2, Period
4, lllustrated, original cloth,
folio, 1921-1928

)

85.

TIPPING, H. Avray. English
Homes, Period 1 - Vol. 1

to Period 1V -Vol. 11 in 6
volumes, original blue cloth
some fading, illustrated, folio,
1921-28.

(6)

£60-100

£500-700

£150-200

10

86.
TRISTRAM, E. W. English
Medieval Wall Painting, 2 (of
3 vols), original cloth, plates,
4to, OUP,1950.
* lacks volume one, text volume
£50-80
87.
The Vasari Society for the
Reproduction of Old Masters -
Second Series, Parts | - X; (with
duplicate part VII), loose in
original portfolios 1920-1929
£40-80
88.
VEGH, |. de & LAYER, Ch. Tapis
Turcs Provenant des Eglises et
Collections de Transylvanie, 30
colour plates loosely contained
in original portfolio, Paris, no
date.
£50-80
89.
VOLBACH, W.F. & KUEHNEL,
Ernst. Late Antique Coptic
and Islamic Textiles of Egypt,
lllustrated, cloth, quarto, 1926
£150-200
90.
WILLIAMS, Henry Smith.
Manuscripts, Inscriptions and
Muniments, Oriental, Classical,
Medieval, and Modern ... the
History of the Art of Writing. 4
vols, plates loosely contained
within original cloth portfolios
some wear, no date. With one
other work on lettering.

%)

91.

WINKLES, B. French Cathedrals
... drawings taken on the spot
by R. Garland, steel engraved
plates, original morocco
backed cloth. With ... 2

odd volumes of Winkles’s ...
Cathedral Churches of England
& Wales.

3)

£40-80

£30-60

92.

YAZDANI, G. & BINYON,
Laurence. Ajanta, 3 parts,
lllustrated, loose in original
cloth portfolio, large 4to, no

date

* Bookplate of L.K.Elmhirst

(3)

£80-120



CHILDREN’S AND
ILLUSTRATED

93.

The Cecil Aldin Book, original
buckram, illustrated, 4to, n.d.
With a collection of illustrated
and children’s books.

an

94.

ASTRONOMICAL PLAYING
CARDS ... a set 52 hand
coloured cards, corner missing
from one card, plus one duty
card, contained within the
original very rubbed and
repaired slipcase. With the
original 18 page booklet,

“A Brief Explanation of the
Constellations Represented by
the New Astronomical Cards,”
published C. Hodges, 1827.
See illustration pg 29.

£20-40

£250-350
95.
AUDSLEY, W. G ... lllumination.
The Sermon on the Mount,
lllustrated by Charles Rolt,
Chromolithographed by W.
R. Tymm:s, original pictorial
cloth rebacked, large 4to, no
date. With ... Fisher’s Drawing
Room Scrap-Book, 36 steel
engraved plates, original cloth,
4to, 1848. With ... Heath'’s
Picturesque Annual, Versailles,
24 steel engraved plates,
original cloth disbound, tall
8vo, n.d. With one other book.

).

96.

BARKER, K. F. Nothing But
Dogs, illustrated, cloth in d/w,
4to, 1938. With ... Rouge’s
Gallery, illustrated, cloth
slightly soiled, 4to, 1939. With
... Just Dogs, illustrated, cloth
backed boards some wear, 4to,
1933. With Moorland Mousie
illustrated by Lionel Edwards.

)

£50-100

£40-60

97.
BEERBOHM, Max.
Observations, illustrated,
original cloth, 4to, 1925. With
... Rutter, Joan. Here's Flowers,
wood-engravings by John
O’Connor, cloth in d/w, 8vo,
Golden Cockerel Press, 1937.
With ... 2 copies of Walter De
la Mare’s The Traveller, and a
book of Chinese Lyrics. (5)

£30-60
98.
BRADSHAW, Percy V. The Art of
the lllustrator, 20 Parts, original
wrappers, illustrated, folio, no
date.

£50-100

99.
R. CALDECOTT'S Picture
Book ( No. 1), original cloth,
colour plates, 4to, no date.
With a large quantity of other
works illustrated by Caldecott,
also works by Juliana Horatia
Ewing, and others.
(box)

£10-20
100.
CHEVREUL, M. E. The Laws of
Contrast of Colour: and their
application to the arts, original
decorative cloth, colour
printed plates, 8v0. 1860.
With 6 other volumes from the
Sixties (variable condition).

@)

101.

COOKE, W. E ... lllustrator,
Haddon Hall, illustrated,

cloth backed pictorial boards,
folio, 1892. With ... Caldecott
(Randolph). ‘Graphic’ Pictures
... complete edition, illustrated
throughout, original cloth,
water stained, gilt, oblong
4to, 1891. With ... Caldecott
(Randolph). The Complete
Collection Of Contributions
To The Graphic ... preface

by Arthur Locker, portrait
frontispiece, limited edition
no. 133 of 1250 copies, pages
roughly cut, cloth, folio, 1888.

3)

£20-40

£50-100

102.

CRANE, Walter. A Masque of
Days, original cloth, 1901.
With ... Morris, William. Early
Poems of ...., illustrated by
Florence Harrison, original
cloth, 1914. With ... two
similar illustrated books.

)

103.

DENNYS, Joyce ... illustrator.
Our Hospital A B C, original
cloth backed pictorial boards,
4to, no date, c1914.

£100-150

£20-40
104.
DICKENS, Charles. The Life
of Our Lord written expressly
for his children, illustrated,
original full panelled gilt calf
in slipcase, 4to, Associated
Newspapers, facsimile of
Charles Dickens’ bookplate
inserted, 1934.
* fine binding

£20-30
105.
DOYLE, Richard ... illustrator.
The Scouring of the White
Horse, original pictorial gilt
cloth, small 4to, 16 (advert)
pages,1859.

£20-30
106.
EDWARDS, Lionel. Sketches in
Stable and Kennel, 12 colour
plates, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1944.
With ... 3 books by J. H. Dowd
inc. 2 in d/ws.

)

107.

ELEPHANT PRESS ... Tale of
Tails Ten Fables by Ronald
Duncan lllustrated by John
Bratby, original red gilt
morocco, tall 8vo, limited
signed edition of 200 copies,
1975.

£50-70

£100-150

11



108.

EROTICA ... Cleland, John.
Fanny Hill ... illustrations by
Erich Von Gotha, full pictorial
morocco with pictorial inlay in
cloth slipcase, 8vo, 2003. With
... Kelly, lan. Casanova, cloth in
d/w, 8vo, 2008. With ... Rolph,
C. H ... edit. The Trial of Lady
Chatterley, cloth in d/w, 8vo,
privately printed, 1961. With
another copy of Fanny Hill.

)

109.

FULLER, S & | ... publisher.
Going To Epsom Races ...
Amusement Consisting of
Modern Costume, Characters,
Dandies, Equipages, and
Horsemanship, a hand
coloured aquatint panorama
in nine sections, extending

to 177 inches, torn at one
end but complete, in original
rosewood cylinder container
with printed paper title label,
1819.

*Abbey 472, in cloth folder with
slipcase

£60-80

£300-500
110.
GREYFRIARS HOLIDAY
ANNUAL, original pictorial
boards, 4to, 1926. With 2
others.

3)

111.

GRIMALDI, Stacey. The Toilet,
9 hand coloured plates with
moveable onlays, one onlay
missing another loose, original
printed boards spine taped,
12mo, 1821. With ... 2 works
illustrated by Lawson Wood.

3)

£30-40

£50-100

12

112.

HALL, S. C. The Book of
British Ballads, 2 vols, cont.
half morocco, illustrated, 4to,
1842. With ... VEDDER, David.
The Story of Reynard the Fox,
cont. red morocco, illustrated,
4to, n.d. c1852. With ... The
Book of Gems, cont. full red
morocco, steel engravings,
8vo, 1844.

Q)

113.

HASSALL, W. O ... introduction
and commentary. The
Holkham Picture Bible,
illustrated, specially bound in
original full red niger morocco,
folio, limited edition of 100
copies, The Dropmore Press,
1954.

£40-60

£100-150
114.
HOGARTH, William. The Works
... in a series of engravings, 2
vols, half calf, steel engravings,
4to, 1833.

2

115.

HOLBEIN ... Facsimiles of
Original Drawings by Hans
Holbein, in the Collection of
his Majesty ... engraved by
Francis Bartolozzi, 88 plates,
finely bound in half dark blue
crushed morocco, folio, 1884
See illustration pg 29.

£25-50

£250-350
116.
JIG-SAW MAP PUZZLE. No.6
Heart of London, in original
pictorial box, George Philip &
Son Ltd, ¢ 1920?
£40-60

117.

KIPLING, Rudyard. The Jungle
Book, illustrated, original
pictorial gilt blue cloth, 8vo,
Macmillan & Co, slight lean

to text block, rubbed at the
extremities of the spine, tiny
mark on upper cover otherwise
cloth bright, 1894. With a fine
copy of the second edition of
the Second Jungle Book, and 6
others by Rudyard Kipling.

(®)

118.

KIPLING. Rudyard. Sea and
Verse ... illustrated by Donald
Maxwell, 24 mounted colour
plates, original vellum backed
grey paper covered boards,
4to, limited edition of 500
signed copies, 1926.

£100-200

£80-120
119.
LANG, Andrew. The True Story
Book, original pictorial gilt
cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 1893.
With 3 other books by Andrew
Lang, and 2 illustrated by
Randolph Caldecott.

(6)

120.

LEADENHALL PRESS ...
Lamb, Charles and Mary.
Poetry for Children, 2 vols, 2
frontispieces, original full calf
by Zaehnsdorf, small 8vo,
limited edition of 112 copies,
1892.

* fine facsimile editions of the
1809 edition

£30-60

£60-100
121.
LEAR, Edward. The Book of
Nonsense, illustrated, original
pictorial gilt cloth, oblong 4to,
1903.
£30-50



122.

LOFTING, Hugh. Doctor
Dolittle’s Garden, cloth in worn
d/w (cloth bright), illustrated,
8vo, 1928. With ... BETJEMAN,
John & PIPER, John. Poems in
the Porch, original wrappers,
8vo, 1955.

2

123.

LONGFELLOW, H. W.
Evangeline, a Tale of Arcadie.
illustrated by FRANK DICKSEE,
original pictorial cloth, large
4to, limited edition of 1000
numbered copies, no date.
Sold with ... original pen and
wash sketch of Evangeline by
Frank Dicksee.

2

124.

MILNE, A. A. Fourteen Songs
from When We Were Very
Young, music by H. Fraser-
Simson, decorated by E. H.
Shepard, original cloth backed
boards, 4to, 1926. With ...
BLYTON, Enid. Responsive
Singing Games, original card
covers, 4to, c1920s. With ... 7
similiar music books.

©)

125.

MINIATURE SHAKESPEARE ...
Bryce & Son (publisher) Works
of Shakespeare, 38 volumes,
limp leather wear to spines, 2
x 1/5 inches, Glasgow, c1900s.
In custom made revolving
bookcase.

£20-40

£50-80

£20-30

£80-120
126.
NIELSEN, Kay, illustrator.
East of the Sun and West of
the Moon, tipped-in plates,
cloth, 4to; DULAC, Edmund,
ilustrator. Stories from the
Arabian Nights, tipped-in
plates, cloth, 4to., KINGSLEY,
Charles. Westward Ho!,
lllustrated by Elias Silas, cloth,
4to., 1935. (3)

£40-60

127.
OLTAR-JEVSKY, W. K.
Contemporary Babylon,
original cloth, 22 mounted art
deco plates (one damaged in
the margin), folio, New York,
1933

£50-80
128.
OMAR KHAYYAM. Rubaiyat ...
Rendered into English Verse by
Edward Fitzgerald, illustrated
by Rene Bull, original colour
and gilt pictorial vellum lacking
the tie, 4to, limited edition of
250 copies signed by the artist
but not numbered, no date.

£300-500

129.
PEPYS, Samuel. Everybody’s
Pepys ... illustrated by Ernest
H. Shepard, full polished red
gilt calf with contrasting labels
and maritime devices on the
spine, slightly knicked at the
head of the spine, 8vo, 1929.
* fine signed binding

£30-60
130.
PREVOST, L’Abbe. Manon
Lescaut, quarter vellum,
illustrated by John Austen, 4to,
1928

£30-50
131.
PIGGOTT, F. T. The Garden
Of Japan - A Years Diary of its
Flowers, illustrated, original
decorative gilt cloth, 4to,
1896.

£30-60
132.
POE, Edgar Allan. Tales of
Mystery and Imagination ...
illustrated by Harry Clarke,
24 plates, original gilt vellum,
4to, limited edition 170 copies
signed by the artist. Attractive
bookplate, light tanning to the
endpapers, very light soiling to
the upper cover, otherwise a
superb copy, 1919.

£500-800

133.

POGANY, Willy ... illustrator.
Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam,
colour plates, reverse red calf
decorated in gilt, 8vo, no
date c1920s? With ... another
Rubaiyat.

@y

134.

POOLE, Monica. The Wood
Engravings of John Farleigh,
cloth in d/w, illustrated,
folio, 1985. With ... Keynes,
Geoffrey. William Pickering
Publisher etc, cloth in d/w,
illustrated, 4to, Galahad Press,
n.d. With a small collection
of books of poetry, and
bibliography, etc.

£20-30

135.
POTTER, Beatrix. Peter Rabbit’s
Book Shelf, wooden book shelf
with printed paper title label
which is torn at the edges, 27
vols mostly in chipped d/ws.
£60-80
136.
POTTER, Beatrix. The Roly-
Poly Pudding, illustrated,
org. red cloth with colour
pictorial onlay on the upper
cover, small 4to, 1908. With
... Ginger & Pickles, illustrated,
org. sage green boards with
dark green lettering and colour
pictorial onlay, small 4to,
1909.

@)

137.
PROUT, Samuel. Hints on Light
and Shadow, Composition,
etc. As Applicable to
Landscape Painting, 20 tinted
lithograph plates, original
cloth, Ackermann, folio, 1838.
£40-60

£100-200

13



138.

PROUT, Samuel. Hints on Light
and Shadow, Composition, etc.
As Applicable to Landscape
Painting, original cloth, 20
tinted lithograph plates, folio,
Ackermann, 1838. Sold with
an original pencil and wash
sketch from the book.

2

139.

RACKHAM, Arthur. The

Ingoldsby Legends, 24 tipped

in colour plates, original

pictorial cloth, gilt, 4to, 1907.
£40-60

£50-100

140.
RACKHAM, Arthur ... lllustrator.
Aesop’s Fables, 13 tipped-in
colour plates, original white
gilt cloth rubbed and soiled,
4to, limited edition of 1450
copies, Heinemann, 1912.
£200-300
141.
RACKHAM, Arthur ... illust.
Rip Van Winkle by Washington
Irving, 51 tipped-in colour
plates (all in good order),
original pictorial gilt vellum
lacking tie, 4to, limited edition
of 250 copies numbered and
signed by the artist, 1905.
See illustration pg 29.
£500-700
142.
RACKHAM, Arthur ... illustrator.
Gulliver’s Travels, original
pictorial gilt cloth, 12 colour
plates, . M. Dent, 1909.
With two others illustrated by
Rackham, a worn copy of East
of the Sun and West of the
Moon, and two books relating
to Aubrey Beardsley.

(6)

143.

RACKHAM, Arthur. Rip Van
Winkle, 50 tipped-in colour
plates, original pictorial gilt
cloth, 4to, front endpaper

removed, 1909.

£80-120

£80-120

14

144.
RACKHAM, Charles ...
illlustrator. A Christmas Carol,
12 colour plates, original
pictorial gilt cloth, 8vo,
1915. With ... 13 vols of the
“Imperial Edition” of the Works
of Charles Dickens.
(14)

£50-70
145.
RACKHAM, Arthur. The
Sleeping Beauty Told by C. S.
Evans, one tipped-in colour
plate, silhouette illustrations
throughout, original pictorial
boards very bright in slightly
edge torn but complete dust
wrapper, neat inscription on
f.e.p, 4to, (1920). With ...
Rackham, Arthur. Tales From
Shakespeare by Charles &
Mary Lamb, 12 colour plates,
original pictorial gilt cloth in
complete dust wrapper, 8vo,
Temple Press, n.d.

2

146.

RACKHAM, Arthur. Rip Van
Winkle by Washington Irving,
50 tipped-in colour plates,
frontispiece just very slightly
creased, original pictorial
cloth in very slightly chipped
but otherwise complete dust
wrapper, 4to, 1931.

£120-200

£120-200
147.
RACKHAM, Arthur. The
Tempest by William
Shakespeare, 20 tipped-in
colour plates, original cloth in
slightly chipped dust wrapper,
cloth bright, ownership
inscription and stamp on f.e.p,
light foxing, 4to, 1926.
* scarce dust wrapper.
See illustration pg 29.

£250-400

148.
RACKHAM, Arthur. The
Ingoldsby Legends or Mirth &
Marvels by Thomas Ingoldsby,
24 tipped-in colour plates
(one slightly creased), original
pictorial gilt vellum slightly
spotted on the spine, 4to,
large-paper limited edition
of 569 copies signed by the
illustrator, 1907.
See illustration pg 29.
£350-500

149.
RACKHAM, Arthur illustrator
... A Midsummer-Night's
Dream, 40 tipped-colour
plates, original cloth torn on
the hinges, 4to, 1908. With
an incomplete copy of Some
British Ballads, and 11 other
childrens illustrated books.
(12)

£40-60
150.
RACKHAM, Arthur. A
Midsummer-Night's Dream,
40 tipped-in colour plates, full
calf, 4to, 1919.

£60-80
151.
ROWLANDSON, Thomas.
The Tour of Doctor Syntax
... by William Combe, 3 vols,
80 hand coloured plates, half
calf neatly rebacked, 8vo,
n.d.c1855.
* attractive set

£100-180

152.
STANLEY, Mrs H. M. London
Street Arabs, original pictorial
cloth, small 4to, 1890.

£20-40
153.
STEVENSON, Robert Louis.
Treasure Island, illustrated
by Ralph Steadman, original
padded pictorial boards in
slipcase, 4to, limited edition
of 250 copies, 1985. With ...
Foreman, Michael ... illustrator.
Daphne du Maurier’s Classics
of the Macabre, cloth in d/w,
4to, 1987. With one other.
(3)

£40-60



154.

STONE, Reynolds. Wood
Engravings of Thomas Bewick,
cloth in d/w, 4to, 1953. With
... Moore, T. Sturge. Charles
Ricketts R.A. cloth in d/w, 4to,
1933. With ... Betjeman, John.
A Ring of Bells ... illustrated
Edward Ardizzone, cloth

in d/w, 8vo, 1962. With ...
Robinson, Duncan. William
Morris Edward Burne-Jones
and the Kelmscott Chaucer,
cloth backed boards in d/w,
4to, 1982. With ... Richardson,
Dorothy. John Austen and the
Inseparables, pictorial boards,
signed John Austen, 8vo, 1930.
With 3 books illustrated by C.
F. Tunnicliffe.

®)

155.

STRAPAROLA. The Nights,
trans. W. G. Walters, illustrated
E. R. Hughes, 2 vols, original
cloth, 4to, L P copy, limited

to 1000 copies, 1894. With

... Musuccio. The Novellino,
trans. W. G. Walters, illustrated
E. R. Hughes, 2 vols, original
cloth, L P copy limited to 1000
copies, 1895.

4

156.

SUPERIOR DISSECTED MAPS ...
England & Wales ... complete
jigsaw map in original box
with hand coloured lithograph
pictorial title on the lid,
publisher Gall & Inglis, c1860?
With another, The World, Gall
& Inglis (lacking one piece).
2

£60-80

£20-40

£60-100

157.
THORPE, James ... illustrator.
The Compleat Angler ...
by Izaack Walton, pictorial
gilt vellum soiling and
professionally restored in
the lower part of the upper
cover and spine, inner hinges
strengthened, 25 tipped-in
colour plates, 4to, signed
limited edition of 250 copies,
n.d.c1911.

£80-120
158.
TUER, Andrew W. Pages
and Pictures from Forgotten
Children’s Books, illustrated.
original cloth, 8vo, Leadenhall
Press, 1898-9. With 2 other
defective 19th century books
on children’s games.

3)

159.

TWAIN. Mark. The Adventures

of Huckleberry Finn, illustrated,

original red cloth decorated

in black and lettered in gilt,

advert pages dated Oct, 1884,

8vo, (first English edition,

which precedes the American

edition by one year),1884.
£300-400

£20-30

160.

VAUGHAN, Henry. Poems,
original cloth backed
decorative paper covered
boards. woodcuts, 8vo,
limited edition of 500 copies,
Gregynog Press, 1924. With
3 other private press and
illustrated books.

%)

161.
The House of Warne, cloth,
8vo, 1965. With 6 other books.

@)

£100-150

£20-25

162.

WATKINS-Pitchford, Denys.
The Little Grey Men ... by ‘BB’,
woodcuts, cloth in d/w which
is defective on the spine, 8vo,
1942. With ... Jekyll, Gertrude.
Wood and Garden, illustrated,
original gilt cloth, 8vo, 1926.

@y

163.
WEST, Michael. Clair de
Lune and other Troubadour
Romances ... illustrated by
Evelyn Paul, original vellum
decorated in red, black and
gilt, 4to, limited edition of 75
copies signed by the illustrator,
n.d.
See illustration pg 30

£100-200

£50-80

164. No Lot.
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HISTORY, LITERATURE AND
BIOGRAPHY

165.

AINSWORTH, William Harrison.
Chetwynd Calverley, 3
volumes, original dark brown
cloth rubbed, 8vo, 1876.

With ... Merry England, 3 vols,
original green cloth rubbed,
8vo, 1874.

(6)

166.

AINSWORTH, William Harrison.
The Goldsmith’s Wife, 3
volumes, 8vo, original blue
cloth rubbed, 1875. With ...
The Miser’s Daughter, 3 vols,
mixed bindings worn, 8vo,
1841.

(6)

167.

AIRY, Osmund. Charles 11, full
red morocco, many plates,
large 4to, 1901

£25-50

£25-50

£40-80
168.
AMERICA ... The Public Papers
and Addresses of Franklin D.
Roosevelt, vols 1- 4, 4 vols,
original cloth in d/w and
slipcase, 4to, 1941 . With
... The Papers of Thomas
Jefferson, vols 15-18, 4 vols,
original cloth in d/w, 4to,
1958-71. With one other.

©)

169.
APPIANUS ALEXANDRINUS.
Romanarum Historiarum
Celtica Libyca, vel
Carthaginensis lllyrica Syriaca
Parthica Mithridatica Civilis,
quinque libris distincta, old
stamped calf, folio, Charles
Stephanus, Lutetiae, 1551
* Greek text, wide-margin copy
£500-700

£40-80

16

170.
ARISTOPHANES. Comoediae
Novem cum Commentariis
Antiqvis Admodum ... limp
vellum, folio, Basileae, in
Officina, Frobeniana, 1547.
* Greek text; the Froben edition.
See illustration pg 30

£300-500
170A.
AUDEBERTI, Germani. Aurelii
Venetiae, medallion portrait on
the title-page, full dark green
morocco with gilt device of the
Bibliotheque de Mello on the
covers, 4to, Venetiis, Aldine,
1583.
* a fine copy.
See illustration pg 30

£300-500
171.
AUSTEN, Jane. Novels, 6
volumes in 5, frontispiece and
vignette title to each volume,
half morocco marbled boards,
8vo, Richard Bentley (Standard
Novels), 1833.
(5). See illustration pg 30

£500-1000

172.
AUSTEN, Jane. “ Novels “, 5
vols, frontispieces, half calf
marbled boards, 8vo, ). M.
Dent, 1922.

%)

173.

BACH, John Cristian. Six
Sonatas for the Harpsichord or
Piano Forte...Opera X, stipple
engraved title page with
vignette, rebound half calf,
oblong quarto, Printed by J.
Welcker, London, circa 1775.
See illustration pg 30

£75-100

£400-600
173A.
BARRIE, J. M. The Plays, cloth
in slightly chipped d/w,
8vo, AUTHOR'S SIGNED
PRESENTATION COPY, first
edition, 1928.

£40-60

174.
BEDE, The Venerable. Historiae
Ecclesiasticae Gentis Anglorum
Libri Quinque, full panelled calf
neatly rebacked, folding map,
3 plates, folio, Cambridge,
1722.
£200-300
175.
BETJEMAN, John. New Bats in
Old Belfries, original cloth with
printed paper label in torn
d/w, 8vo, John Murray, 1945.
£20-30
176.
BIBLE ... A New Hieroglyphical
Bible for the Amusement
& Instruction of Children.
woodcut illustrations, old
vellum backed boards, very
worn, defective pages, text
ends at page 138 “The Day of
Judgment”, small 8vo, 1794.
£50-100
176A.
BIBLE ... The Holy Bible ... by
the Rev. Thomas Scott, 4 vols,
illustrated inc. maps, cont.
black morocco, 4to, 1792.

Q)

177.

HOLY BIBLE, Containing the

Old and New Testaments

... bound with the Book

of Common Prayer,

contemporary full gilt

morocco, a little rubbed but

sound, engraved portrait

frontispiece, engraved title-

page, 4 printed title-pages,

6 folding maps, numerous

engraved plates throughout,

Oxford, Thomas Baskett, 1752.

* the Moore family Bible with Ms

family details on the endpapers
£100-150

£40-80

177A.
BIBLE ... The Holy Bible, reverse
calf old reback worn, text
detached, 4to, Printed by John
Bill, torn and frayed pages,
probably incomplete, 1697.
* sold with all faults not subject
to return

£80-120



178.
HOLY BIBLE ... The Bible in
Miniature or a Concise History
of the Old & New Testaments,
contemporary morocco, size :
45 x 30 mm, 2 title-pages, 14
plates, lacks front endpaper, B5
torn with loss of a few letters,
adhesion marks to D3 with loss
of a few letters, E. Newbery,
1780.
* Miniature Bible
£200-300

179.
BIBLE ... A New Family Bible,
2 volumes, edited by The
Reverend E. Blomfield, full
calf rebacked worn, engraved
plates, 4to, 1816.
* sold with all faults not subject
to return

£30-50
180.
BIBLE ... The Holy Bible, cont.
morocco, illustrated, large 4to,
Cassell, Petter & Galpin, n. d.

£20-40
181. No Lot.
182.
BIBLIANA ... An Abridgement
of Scripture History designed
for the amusement and
improvement of children:
wherein the most striking
actions in the Old Testament
... & New Testament ... etc, 2
vols, cont. calf, contemporary
hand coloured illustrations,
8vo, lacks the first two plates
in the first volume,1765-66.
With 4 others.
* sold with all faults not subject
to return

(6)

183.

BINDINGS ... Poems by Percy
Bysshe Shelley ... illustrated

by Robert Anning Bell, cont.
dark blue morocco with floral
design, 8vo, limited edition of
125 copies, 1902. With 8 other
good quality leather bound
books.

©)

£40-80

£80-120

184.
BINDING ... Shaw, Bernard.
Prefaces, contemporary Art
Deco signed binding by
Leighton Straker, 4to, 1934.
£50-100
185.
BLACKMORE, R. D. Lorna
Doone, 2 vols, well illustrated,
half calf, Philadelphia, (1882).
£30-40
186.
BRACEBRIDGE, C. H. Authentic
Details of the Valdenses, 12
etched plates, Original cloth,
8vo, 1827. With 2 books on
early scripts.

3)

187.

BROWNE, John. A New and
Complete Brief Abstract of the
History of England, half calf,
8vo, 1780.

£40-80

£10-20
188.
BUNYAN, John. The Pilgrim’s
Progress, well illustrated,
rebound in half crimson
morocco, 4to, no date. With
an Armorial Aloum, and 2
other incomplete books.

“4)

189.

BURTON, Sir Richard. The
Arabian Nights Entertainments,
illustrated, full gilt morocco,
large 8vo, The Easton Press,
1981. With ... CERVANTES,
Miguel De. Don Quixote,
illustrated, full gilt morocco,
8vo, The Franklin Library, 1979
With ... JAMES, Henry. The
Portrait of a Lady, illustrated,
full gilt morocco, 8vo, Oxford
Library of the World’s Great
Books, 1984. With ... Bunyan,
John. The Pilgrim’s Progress,
illustrated by William Blake,
finely bound in half morocco,
8vo, Heritage Press, 1942.
With 18 other books similarly
bound and from the same
publishers. (22)

£40-60

£100-200

190.

BUTLER, Samuel. Hudibras, in
three parts, written in the time
of the late war, 2 vols, cont
calf rebacked, illustrated, 8vo,
1799. With ... two 18th cent
vols of Elegant Extracts.

“4)

191.

BYRON, Lord. The Works,

4 vols, frontispiece, original
boards rebacked, tall 8vo,
1823. With ... The Rambler, 3
vols, original boards rebacked,
8vo, 1823.

@)

192.

BYRON, Lord. The Poetical
Works, 6 vols set, full polished
calf some wear, 8vo, 1855.
With ... SHAKESPEARE, William.
The Plays ... by Isaac Reed,

21 vols set, contemporary full
calf some boards detached,
8vo, 1803. With ... SMIRKE,
Robert ... illustrator. The
Arabian Nights, 5 vols set,
contemporary calf worn, 8vo,
1802. With another copy of
Arabian Nights.

(33)

£50-80

£40-60

£60-120

192A.
CAESAR ... Commentariorum
de bello Gailico libri viii
(and four others). Venetiis
in Aedibus Aldi, et Andreae
Soceri, mense Novemb. M. D.
X1X. Early vellum, 2 woodcut
maps, 5 other woodcuts in
text, small strip incised from
the lower margin of the title
page, 8vo, Anchor device
on the title page and final
leaf,1518-19.
* with the bookplate of L. K.
Elmbhirst.
See illustration pg 31

£400-600
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1928B.
CAMDEN, William. The History
of the most Renowned and
Victorious Princess Elizabeth,
Late Queen of England; ... etc.
Engraved frontispiece, 19th
century half calf rebacked,
folio, 1675.
£80-120
193.
CHAMBERS, David, Lord
Ormond. Histoire Abbregee
de Tous les Roys de France,
Angleterre et Escosse ...
etc. ... Bound with ... La
Recerche des Singula-ritez plus
Remarquables, concernant
L'Estat d’Escosse, 19th cent
morocco, 8vo, Paris, 1579.
£250-500
194.
CLEPHAN, R. Coltman. The
Tournament Its Periods and
Phases, org. cloth, frontispiece,
12 plates, 4to, 1919.
£50-80
194A.
CLIFFORD, Arthur ... editor,
The State Papers and
Letters of Sir Ralph Sadler,
Knight-Banneret, 3 vols, 3
frontispieces, 4 plates of
signatures, cont. half calf
boards detached, large 4to,
1809.

3)

194B.

COMBER, Thomas. Short
Discourses Upon the Whole
Common-Prayer ... etc. calf
worn, 8vo, 1684. With ... A
Companion to the Temple: or,
a help to devotion in the use
of the Common Prayer ... etc.
calf, folio, 1688.

2

195.

COMMON PRAYER ... Baskett,

Thomas ... printer. The Book of

Common Prayer, cont. black

morocco, 8vo, Oxford, 1748.
£20-40

£40-80

£60-80

18

196.
COUPERIN, Francois. Pieces de
Clavecin, 2 volumes, engraved
plates throughout, full vellum,
quarto, damage to two leaves,
Paris.
* sold with all faults not subject
to return

£100-150
196A.
CRUIKSHANK, George. Table-
Book, 12 plates, cloth worn,
4to, 1885. With ... Omnibus,
plates, cloth worn, 4to, 1885.

2

197.

CUALA PRESS ... Some
Passages from the Letters of AE
to W. B. Yeats, original linen
backed boards with printed
paper label (defective) on the
spine, 8vo, Dublin, limited to
300 copies, 1936.

£70-90

£50-100

198.
DAVIES, Rhys. The Withered
Root, cloth in d/w and plain
slipcase, 8vo, 1927.
* Author’s signed copy

£30-60
199.
DEXTER, Colin; Rendell, Ruth
& James, P. D ... a collection of
20 crime novels, all in d/ws.
(20)

£20-40
200.
DICKENS, Charles. The
Posthumous Papers of the
Pickwick Club, plates browned,
half calf torn on the spine, 8vo,
1837.

£40-80
201.
DICKENS, Charles. The Life
and Adventures of Martin
Chuzzlewit, illustrated, half calf
lacking label, 8vo, Chapman
& Hall, 1844. With ... The Life
and Adventures of Nicholas
Nickleby, illustrated, half calf,
broken, 8vo, Chapman & Hall,
1839.
2

£20-40

202.
DICKENS, Charles. The Life
and Adventures of Martin
Chuzzlewit, illust. by Phiz, half
calf rebacked, 8vo, Chapman
& Hall, 1844. With 19 other
leatherbound volumes.
(20)
£60-100
203.
DION CASSIUS, Nicaeus.
Dionis Nicaei Rerum
Romanarum a Pompeio
Magno ad Alexandrum
Mamaeae, Epitome authore
Joanne Xiphilino. woodcut
devices on title page, chapter
headings and tailpieces, 19th
century continental half vellum
marbled boards, 4to, Roberti
Stephani, Lutetiae, 1551.
£400-600
204.
DODSLEY, Mr. The King and
the Miller of Mansfield ...
with a bound collection of
eighteenth century plays and
farces, rebound half calf, 8vo,
1777.
£100-150
205.
DODWELL, Henry. A Letter
to the Learned Mr. Henry
Dodwell; containing some
remarks on a (pretended)
demonstration of the
immateriality and natural
immortality of the soul ....
contemporary calf, 8vo, 1709
... Bound with three other
works relating to the same
controversy.
£20-40
206.
DOUGLAS, Sir Robert.
The Baronage of Scotland,
contemporary half calf partially
split on the rear hinge, folio,
1798. With one other on
Genealogy.
2
£100-150



207.
BOOK OF DURROW ...
Evangeliorum Quattuor Codex
Durmachenisis ... A. A. Luce
(editor), 2 vols, illustrated,
original morocco, plain paper
dust wrappers with the original
posting box, folio, limited
edition of 650 copies, 1960.
(2). See illustration pg 31
£500-750
208.
ELIOT, T. S. The Letters ...
edited by Valerie Eliot and
Hugh Haughton, 2 vols, cloth
in d/w, 2009. With 3 boxes
of excellent quality literature,
biographies, novels, letters etc,
(some signed).
(3 boxes)
£80-120
208A.
EPICTETUS. Enchiridium, Una
cum Cebetis Thebani Tabula
Graece & Latine ... edit.
Abraham Berkeley, engraved
title-page, vellum, 8vo, 1670.
£40-80
2009.
EROTICA ... Scott, George
Ryley. Phallic Worship, 41
plates, cloth, 4to, 1966.
With ... Villiot, Jean de. La
Flagellation Amoureuse, etched
plates, cloth with the original
wrappers bound in, 8vo,
1904. With ... Ellis, Havelock
... edit. Monsieur Nicolas or
the Human Heart Unveiled the
Intimate Memoirs of Restif de
la Bretonne, 6 vols, illustrated,
original decorative cloth, 4to,
limited edition, 1930. With
one other.
9).
£40-80

209A.
EURIPIDIS tragoediae
septendecim, ex quib.
quaedam habent commentaria
...etc. Venetiis apvd Aldum
mense februario. M. D. 111, 2
vols, old calf joints weak one
board detached, Anchor device
on the final leaf, 8vo, 1503.
See illustration pg 31
* Editio Princeps, the first
complete edition of Euripides,
this work contains 18 tragedies
although only 17 mentioned on
the title-page; the earlier edition
printed by Lascaris consisted
only of 4 plays.

£2000-3000
210.
EXETER BOOK ... The Exeter
Book of Old English Poetry
with introductory chapters by
R. W. Chambers, Max Forster
and Robin Flower, illustrated,
original buckram, folio, limited
edition of 250 copies, Exeter
Cathedral, 1933. With ... Lowe,
E. A. English Uncial, original
buckram, folio, Clarendon
Press, 1960.

@y

211.

FACSIMILE EDITIONS ... The
Norton Facsimile The First
Folio Shakespeare ... Prepared
by Charlton Hinman, morocco
backed pictorial cloth in
slipcase, folio, 1996. With ...
The Metamorphoses of Ovid
translated by William Caxton
1490, 2 vols, full gilt calf with
contrasting labels in slipcase,
folio, George Braziller, 1968.

@y

£60-100

£50-100

212.

FERRIER, S. E. The Inheritance,
3 vols, cont half calf rubbed,
8vo, 1825. With ... COOPER,

J. Fenimore. The Deerslayer,

3 vols, cont morocco rubbed,
8vo, 1841. With ... MARRYAT,
Captain. Poor Jack ... illustrated
by Clarkson Stanfield, cont half
calf, 8vo, 1840.

@)

213.
FLEMING, lan. Dr. No, black
cloth with burnished figure on
upper cover, silver lettering
to the spine in complete d/w,
8vo, first edition, 1958.
See illustration pg 31

£500-700

£80-120

213A.
FLEMING, lan. The Man with
the Golden Gun, black cloth
lettered in gilt on the spine,
in complete d/w, 8vo, first
edition, 1965.

£80-120
214.
FLEMING, lan. Goldfinger,
black cloth with skull on upper
cover with eyes in gilt and
gilt lettering on the spine, in
complete d/w, 8vo, second
edition, 1959.
See illustration pg 31

£30-50

214A.
FLEMING, lan. Octopussy,
black cloth lettered in silver
on the upper cover and spine,
in complete d/w, 8vo, first
edition, 1966. With ... Gardner,
John. Licence Renewed, cloth
in complete d/w, 8vo, BCA,
reprint, 1981.
2

215.
FLEMING, lan. For Your Eyes
Only, black cloth, eye in
white on the upper cover,
gilt lettering on the spine,
in complete d/w, 8vo, first
edition, 1960.
See illustration pg 31
£250-350

£40-60

19



216.
FLEMING, lan. Thunderball,
black cloth with skelton’s hand
in blind on the upper cover,
gilt lettering on the spine,
in complete d/w, 8vo, first
edition, 1961.
See illustration pg 31
£250-350
217.
FLEMING, lan. On Her
Majesty’s Secret Service, black
cloth with swirling gun smoke
design in white on the upper
cover, spine lettered in silver,
in complete d/w, 8vo, first
edition, 1963. With ... The Spy
Who Loved Me, black cloth
with silver bladed dagger on
the upper cover, lettered in
silver on the spine, in complete
d/w, 8vo, fourth edition, 1962.
(2). See illustration pg 31
£100-200
218.
FLEMING, lan. You Only
Live Twice, black cloth with
Chinese lettering in gilt on the
upper cover, silver lettering on
the spine, in complete d/w,
8vo, first edition, 1964.
£100-200
219.
FLEMING, lan.The Man with
the Golden Gun, original
black cloth lettered in gilt on
the spine in edge torn d/w,
8vo, first ed, 1965. With two
reprints by Kenneth Grahame.

3)

220.

FOLIO SOCIETY ... Folio 60

a Bibliography of the Folio
Society 1947-2006, cloth in
slipcase, 4to, 2007. With 17
other individual volumes and
boxed sets in the Folio Society.
( 2 boxes)

£50-70

£60-100
221.
FOSBROOKE, Thomas Dudley.
British Monachism, 14 plates,
cont. calf rebacked, 4to,
1817. With ..2 books by Mrs.
Jameson on similar subjects.

3)
20

£30-60

222.
FOWLES, John. Wormholes,
cloth in d/w, 8vo, signed by
the Author, Henry Holt & Co,
1998. With ... TOIBIN, Colm.
The Master, cloth in d/w, 8vo,
signed by the Author, 2004.
With ... AMIS, Martin. Visiting
Mrs Nabokov, cloth in d/w,
8vo, signed by the Author,
1993. With 3 other books all
signed by Martin Amis. (7)

£40-80
223.
FRANCIS, Dick ... a collection
of 27 novels, all in d/ws.
(27)

£20-40
224.
FRAZER, Sir James George.
The Golden Bough, 13 vol set,
cloth, 8vo, Macmillan facsimile
reprint, 1990. With ... 14 vols
of the Centenary Edition of the
works of Rudyard Kipling, cloth
ind/w, 1982.
(27)

£40-80
225.
GOLDEN COCKEREL PRESS
... Scott, Walter Sidney ...
editor. The Athenians being
correspondence between
Thomas Jefferson Hogg and his
friends Thomas Love Peacock,
Leigh Hunt, Percy Bysshe
Shelley, and others, original
quarter morocco, 4to, limited
edition of 350 numbered
copies, 1943. With ... Harriet &
Mary ... etc, original quarter
morocco, 4to, limited edition
of 500 numbered copies,
1944. With ... Shelley At
Oxford ... etc, original quarter
morocco, 4to, limited edition
of 500 numbered copies,
1944.
* a good set, with prospectus
loosely inserted

£200-300

226.

GOLDING, William. To the
Ends of the Earth, cloth
backed marbled boards in
slipcase, 8vo, limited edition
of 400 copies numbered and
signed, 1991. With 2 other
books about Golding by Peter
Carey, one signed by William
Golding.

3)

227.
GREGORIE, John. De Aeris &
Epochis. Shewing the Several
Accounts of Time among all
Nations, from the Creation to
the present Age, Bound with
... The Assyrian Monarchie, old
calf boards paper label, 4to,
1649.
* extracted from a larger work
£50-100

£60-100

228.

GROTIUS, Hugo de. De

Jure ac Pacis Librorum 111.
Contemporary calf, 4to,
Edinburgh, 1707. With ...
MACLAURIN, Arguments,
and Decisions, in Remarkable
Cases, before the High

Court of Justiciary, and other
Supreme Courts, in Scotland,
cont calf worn, 4to, Edinburgh,
1774.

2

229.

GUTHRIE, William. A General
History of England, from
Edward the Sixth, to the
Restoration of King Charles
the Second, rebound half
morocco, engraved portraits,
folio, defective page, 1751.

* sold with all faults not subject
to return

£60-100

£30-60



230.
HALLE, Edward. The Union
of the two noble and illustre
famelies of Lancaster and Yorke
... beginnying at the tyme of
Kyng Henry the fourth ... to
the reigne of ... Kyng Henry
the eight ... later buckram, 4to,
worming, lacks the title page
and final 2 leaves, circa 1548.
* black letter
£300-500

231.
HARDY, Thomas. The Return
of the Native, 3 volumes,
map, advert leaf at the end
of volume two, half-titles all
present, original dark brown
cloth lettered and decorated
in black and gilt, 2 rule border
in blind on the rear cover
(therefore Purdy’s primary
binding), cloth generally bright
slight fraying at extremities
of the spines, volume three
binding split along the rear
hinge but complete, 8vo,
neat contemporary ownership
inscription in the upper margin
of the title-pages with a few
pencil annotations, Smith,
Elder, & Co, 1878. Purdy, 24.
* Clean bright copy of the first
edition, if rebacked will be an
attractive copy.
See illustration pg 32

£3000-5000
232.
HARDY, Thomas. Tess of the
D’Urbervilles, 3 volumes, half-
titles all present, original tan
smooth cloth with stylised
honeysuckle design in gilt on
the upper covers, gilt lettering
on the spines, light soiling
and cockling to the cloth of
the spine of volume two, 8vo,
James R. Osgood, Mcllvaine,
1891. Purdy, 68.
3).

£1000-1500

233.

HARDY, Thomas. Two On A
Tower, 3 volumes, half-titles
all present, original dark green
cloth lettered in gilt on the
spines rubbed, light soiling

to contents, slightly shakey in
the text block, Sampson Low,
Marston, Searle, & Rivington,
1882. Purdy, 41.

3.

234.

HARDY, Thomas. The Hand
of Ethelberta, 2 volumes, 11
plates, half-titles and advert
leaves all present, original red-
brown cloth decorated and
lettered in black and gilt on
the upper cover and spines,
tall 8vo, Smith, Elder, & Co,
1876. Purdy, 20.

* slight wear at the extremities
of the spines but nice bright

£1000-1500

copies.

See illustration pg 32
£1500-3000

235.

HARDY, Thomas. The Mayor
of Casterbridge, 2 volumes,
half-titles and advert leaves
are present, original dark blue
smooth cloth decorated and
lettered in black on the upper
cover lettered in gilt on the
spines which are worn at the
extremities, pages becoming
loose from the text block,
8vo, Smith, Elder & Co, 1886.
Purdy, 45.
* 1000 copies printed of the first
edition

£1000-2000

236.
HARDY, Thomas. The
Woodlanders, 3 volumes, half-
titles all present, original dark
green pebble grained cloth
with 2 rule borders blocked
in black on the upper cover
and blind on the rear, lettered
in gilt on the spines (Purdy’s
secondary binding, also
without the adverts in volume
one), spine of volume two is
broken, 8vo, Macmillan & Co.
Purdy, 54.
* the second state binding, if
volume two rebacked then a
nice bright copy
£500-1000
237.
HARDY, Thomas. Wessex Tales,
2 volumes, half-titles present,
advertisements at the rear
of volume two, original dark
green smooth cloth lettered in
gilt on the spine rubbed and
marked, 8vo, 1888. Purdy, 58.
* 750 copies printed, but only
634 copies were bound
£1200-2000
238.
HARDY, Thomas. A Group of
Noble Dames, original smooth
whitey-brown cloth decorated
in gilt on the upper cover and
lettered in brown on the spine
(Purdy’s primary binding), 8vo,
James R. Osgood, Mcllvaine
& Co, 1891. Purdy, 61. With
... Life’s Little Ironies, original
sage green cloth decorated
in black with gilt lettering,
8vo, Osgood, Mcllvaine & Co,
1894. Purdy, 81.
* each volume had a print run
of 2000
£200-400

21



239.

HARDY, Thomas. The Dynasts,
3 volumes, original olive-green
cloth with the ‘'TH’ device and
lettered in gilt, 8vo, Macmillan
& Co, 1904, 1906, 1908. With
... Satires of Circumstance,
matching binding as above,
8vo, Macmillan, 1914. With ...
Human Shows Far Phantasies,
matching binding as above
worn, 8vo, Macmillan, 1925.

%)

240.

HARDY, Thomas. Moments

of Vision, original cloth in
dust wrapper, 8vo, Macmillan
& Co, 1917. With ... Late
Lyrics and Earlier, original
cloth in dust wrappers, 8vo,
Macmillan, 1922. With ...
Winter Words, original cloth in
dust wrapper, 8vo, Macmillan,
1928.

3)

241.

HARDY, Thomas. The Well-
Beloved, frontispiece, Original
dark green cloth, 8vo, Osgood,
Mcllvaine & Co, 1897. With 4
other “Wessex Novels”, and 3
others.

®)

242.
HARDY, Thomas ... 20th
century birch wood custom
made bookcase the upper part
with three shelves enclosed
by a pair of glazed panel
doors, the lower part a single
draw and a pair of enclosing
panel doors below, inset is an
engraved brass plate bearing
the legend, “ These First
Editions of Thomas Hardy's
Works Have Been Given by Mr.
Milton Rose of New York.”
£200-300

£100-150

£100-180

£40-80

22

243.

HAYLEY, William. The Life and
Letters of William Cowper,

Esq, 4 vols, cont. diced calf,
8vo, 1812. With ... DOVER,
Lord (editor). Letters of Horace
Walpole .. to Sir Horace Mann,
3 vols, full calf, frontispiece,
8vo, 1833.

)

244.

HIBBERT, Samuel) Sketches Of
The Philosophy Of Apparitions,
2nd edition, folding table,
original boards, lacks spine and
upper board detached, 8vo,
Edinburgh, 1825.

£60-100

£20-40
245.
HOLINSHED, Raphael.
Holinshed’s Chronicles of
England, Scotland, and Ireland,
6 vols, contemporary panelled
calf rebacked some boards
detached, large 4to, 1807-08.

(6)

246.

HOLLAND, Philemon ...
translator. The Historie of
Twelve Caesars Emperors

of Rome, cloth, etched
frontispiece and title, folio,
limited edition of 400 copies,
1931.

£300-500

£40-80

247.
HOURS PRESS ... Douglas,
Norman. One Day, original
morocco backed marbled
boards, tall 8vo, limited edition
of 200 signed and numbered
copies, 1929.

£60-100
248.
HUGHES, Ted. Tales from
Ovid, original buckram backed
boards in matching slipcase,
8vo, limited edition of 300
signed copies, Faber & Faber,
1998. With ... Birthday Letters,
cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1998. With
2 books relating to Sylvia Plath.
Q)

£80-120

249.

HUME, David. The History of
England, 8 vols, illustrated,
8vo, contemporary calf,
1796. With ... SMOLLETT, T.
(Continuation) The History of
England, 5 vols, illustrated,
uniform calf one board
detached, 8vo, 1796.

(13)

250.

HUXLEY, Aldus (and others).

A Chatto & Windus Almanack
1926, cloth backed boards,
illustrated, 8vo, limited edition
of 250 numbered copies. With
... Hornung, Clarence P. Trade-
Marks, illustrated, cloth, 4to,
limited edition of 750 copies,
Caxton Press, 1930.

)

251.

JAMES, Edward. Brief Memoirs
of the Late Right Reverend
John Thomas James, D. D. Lord
Bishop of Calcutta; particularly
during his residence in India,
contemporary half calf, 8vo,
1830. With 5 other works by
John Thomas James.

(6).

251A.
HENRY JAMES’S SIGNED COPY
... Flaubert, Gustave, Oeuvres
Completes, 8 volume set, half
brick red morocco marbled
boards, frontispiece, 8vo, Paris,
1885.
* Inscription reads, “ Henry
James 34 De Vere Gardens W
1886
See illustration pg 32

£400-600

£40-80

£40-60

£80-120

252.
JOHNSON, Ben. (Workes)
Horace His Art of Poetrie,
rebound in cloth, quarto,
1640.
* an extract

£100-150



253.
JOHNSON, Samuel. A
Dictionary of the English
Language ... etc, 2 vols,
contemporary calf rebacked in
morocco retaining the original
title labels, two printed title-
pages, folio, third edition,
1765. See illustration pg 32
£1000-1500

254.
JOHNSON, Samuel. A
Dictionary of the English
Language, calf boards
detached, stout large 8vo,
1852. With ... SMART, B. H.
A New Critical Pronouncing
Dictionary, calf worn on the
spine, 8vo, 1836. (2)

£30-50
255.
JONSON, Ben ... a collection
of nine seventeenth century
folio plays (from The Works),
disbound contained within a
custom made box. With two
other illustrated works.

£50-80
256.
JOSEPHUS, Flavius. The Works,
3 vols, frontispiece, 4 folding
maps, 2 folding plates, calf
rebacked, 8vo, 1716-16-09.
With ... Westall, R ... illustrator.
The Arabian Nights, 4 vols,
steel engravings, cont. straight
grained morocco rubbed, 8vo,
1819.

@)

256A.

JUVENALIS. Persius. Venetiis
in aedibus Aldi. Mense
Augusto. M. DI. 19th century
red morocco with the Aldine
device on both covers, 8vo,
1501.

* without the anchor device
on the colophon, also without
Andrea d’Asola’s name,
therefore would appear to
indicate first Aldine printing
See illustration pg 33

£50-80

£400-600

257.
KNIGHT, Charles. Old
England, 2 vols, illustrated, calf
rebacked, folio, n.d. With a
box of miscellaneous books.
(box)

£20-40
258.
CARRE, John le. Our Kind of
Traitor, in original box shrink
wrapped and unopened,
limited edition of 500 copies,
Hatchards, (RRP £50).

£25-50
258A.
Letters Writ by a Turkish Spy ...
vol. 1, calf, 8vo, 1753.

259.

LEWIS, Wyndham. The Roaring
Queen, original portrait signed
etching by Michael Ayrton,
original cloth in slipcase,

8vo, limited edition of 100
signed copies, 1973. With ...
SPENDER, Stephen. Journals
1939-1983 edited by John
Goldsmith, original cloth
backed decorative boards in
slipcase, 8vo, limited edition
of 150 numbered and signed
editions, 1985.

@y

260.

LIBRARY OF AMERICA ...
18 vols in the series, 8vo,
all in fine condition in dust
wrappers.

(18)

261.
LIBRARY CATALOGUE ...
Catalogue of the first portion
of the Valuable Library of the
Rev. |. Burleigh James, M. A.,
of Knowbury: comprising Rare
Bibles and Testaments, ... etc,
half morocco, 8vo, Sotheby,
Wilkinson & Hodge, 1869.
£60-100

£80-120

£40-80

261A.
LONDON SOCIETY. An
lllustrated Magazine, 8 vols,
half morocco, 8vo, 1862-68.
)]

£25-50

262.
LORSCH GOSPELS ...
introduction by Wolfgang
Braunfels, original vellum
backed cloth with
accompanying pamphlet in
original slipcase, folio, George
Braziller, New York, 1967.
* Facsimile edition limited to
1000 copies
£80-120

262A.
LUCIAN OF SAMOSATA.
Luciani Samosatei Dialogorum
pars prima, quorum index est
in proximis Paginis. Venetiis
in officina Lucaeantonii luntae
Florentini. M. D. XXXV. 19th
century continental quarter
morocco, 8vo, 1535.
* with the bookplate of L. K.
Elmbhirst

£150-250
263.
MACAULAY, Thomas
Babington. The History of
England, 4 vols, full gilt calf,
8vo, 1854. With ... GAY, John.
Fables, illustrated, rebound
calf, 8vo, 1816.

%)

263A.
W Kent and Co - Miniature
library of the poets

£20-40

£80-120
264.
MOORE, Thomas. Memoirs ...
Richard Brinsley Sheridan, 2
vols, frontispiece, folding plate,
half calf, 8vo, 1825. With a
box of leather bound books.
(box)

£50-100
265.
MULLER, C. O. Ancient Art and
its Remains, full gilt calf, 8vo,
1847. With a box of leather
bound books.
(box)

£30-60
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265A.
NOSTREDAME, Jean de. Le
Vite Delli Piu Celebri et Antichi
Primi Poeti Provenzali che
fiorirno nel tempo delli Re di
Napoli, & Conti di Prouenza,
liquali hanno insegnato a
tutti il Poetar Vulgare ...
contemporary limp vellum
ink title on the spine, 8vo,
Alesandro Marsilii, Lyon, 1575.
* first Italian edition, biographies
inc. Richard Coeur de Lion
£300-500
266.
NONESUCH LIBRARY ... Poetry
and Prose of William Blake
edited by Geoffrey Keynes,
cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1967. With
3 others in the same series.
With ... 2 biographies in the
Reynard Library series, and 5
poetry volumes in the Faber
and Faber 80th Anniversary
Collection.

an

266A.
NIPHUS, Augustinus. Eutyci
Augustini Niphi Philothei
Sueffani in libru Destructio
Destructionum Auerrois
Comentarii, etc. 19th century
continental quarter morocco,
8vo, lacobum Giuncatam,
Lyon, 1542.
* the name of the printer also
the name of the commentator
differ on the final leaf from those
mentioned on the title-page
£150-250

£40-60

267.
PAINE, Thomas. Common
Sense; Addressed to the
Inhabitants of America ...
bound with 4 other works by
Thomas Paine, old sheep front
board detached, frontispiece,
8vo, London, (all) 1792.
£80-120

24

268.
PETRARCA, Francesco. Sonetti
canzoni e Triomphi di M.
Francesco Petrarca, con la
Spositione di Bernardino
Daniello da Lucca, 17th
century calf, engraved title-
page, 4to, Nicoline de Sabio,
Vinegia, 1549
£250-350

269.
PFEIFFER, Ida. Visit to the Holy
Land, Egypt, and ltaly, 8 plates,
morocco, 8vo, 1852. With a
box of leather bound books.

£50-100
270.
PINDAR. Pindari Poetae
Vetustissimi, Lyricorum facile
principis, Olympia Pythia
Nemea Isthmia. Per Joan.
Lonicerum latinitate donata:
adhibitis enarrationibus, e
Graecis Scholus, & doctissimis
lingue au coribus desumptis:
quarum suppragio Poeta, a
paucis hactenus intellectus,
nunc planior & illustrior
redditur. Woodcut device on
title and final leaf, annotations
in an early hand, worming
towards the rear, 4to,
contemporary stamped pigskin
over bevelled oak boards
with metal clasps, Andream
Cratandrum, Basileae, 1535.
See illustration pg 33

£300-500

271.
PLAYS ... a bound collection
inc. Comus: a Masque, cont.
calf, 8vo, 1760. With ...
ROLLIN, C. Historie Ancienne
des Egyptiens, 10vol,
8vo, 1736. With a box of
leatherbound volumes.
(box)

£50-100
272.
POTENZIANI, Gio. Notizie
Della Santa Casa Della Gran
Madre Di Dio Maria Vergine,
cont. limp parchment worn on
spine, engraved frontispiece,
7 engraved plates inc. folding,
small 4to, 1764.

£60-100

273.
POWYS, John Cowper.
Samphire, decorative boards
with printed paper labels in
d/w, small 8vo, New York,
1922. With ... SASSON,
Siegried. Collected Poem:s,
cloth in d/w, 8vo. 1947. With
... AUDEN, W. H. About the
House, cloth in d/w, 8vo,
1966. With ... GUNN, Tom.
Collected Poems, cloth backed
boards in slipcase, 8vo, signed
limited edition, 1993. With 8
other volumes of 20th century
poetry all in d/ws.
(14)

£100-150
274.
PULLMAN, Philip. Northern
Lights, original cloth in d/w
and slipcase, 8vo, signed and
numbered edition, Lantern
Slides edition, Scholastic,
2008. With ... 4 other signed
editions of modern literature,
and 2 books by Posy Simmons.

)

275.

RALEGH, Sir Walter. The
History of the World, in five
books. 2 vols bound in one,
calf rebacked in morocco,
portrait frontispiece, 8 folding
maps, 2 printed title-pages,
folio, London, 1736.

* with the bookplate of L. K.
Elmhirst

£60-100

£200-300
276.
ROBINSON, Frederick William.
Twelve O’Clock. A Christmas
Story, cont. half calf rubbed,
additional pictorial title,
frontispiece, 8vo, 1861. With
11 other mainly literary works.
(12)

£60-100



277.

THE ROMANTICS ... Campbell,
James Dykes. Samuel Taylor
Coleridge a narrative of the
events of his life, frontispiece,
contemporary half gilt calf,
8vo, 1896. With 14 other
books relating to Coleridge,
Wordsworth, Shelley, and the
Romantics.

(15)

278.

SACKVILLE-WEST, V. The
Garden, original gilt buckram,
8vo, signed limited edition

of 750 copies, ownership
inscription,1946.

£60-90

£80-120
279.
SCOTT, Sir Walter. The Vision
of Don Roderick; a poem,
rebound quarter calf marbled
boards, 4to, 1811. With ...
Rokeby; a poem, cont calf
neatly rebacked, 4to, 1813.
With ... The Lay of the Last
Minstrel, a poem, cont calf
neatly rebacked, 4to, 1808.
With ... The Lady of the Lake;
a poem, cont calf neatly
rebacked, frontispiece, 4to,
1810. With ... Marmion; a
Tale of Flodden Field, cont calf
neatly rebacked, 4to, 1808.
With one other by Scott (all
published in Edinburgh).

(6)

280.

SCOTT, Sir Walter. Waverley
Novels, 48 volume set, half
brown calf, steel engravings,
8vo, 1829.

(48)

£60-100

£120-200

281.

SENECA, Lucius Annaeus.
Seneca’s Morals. The Third,
and Last part. Digested into
XXV111 Epistles, by Roger
Lestrange, cont. sheep, 8vo,
1678. With ... (BUTLER,
Samuel). Hudibras. The First
and Second Parts. Written in
the Time of the Late Wars,
cont. calf, 8vo, title page torn
and lacking all before the title,
1678.

@)

282.

SHAKESPEARE ... Lee, Sidney.
A Life of William Shakespeare,
illustrated, full crimson
panelled morocco, silk
endpapers, by Zaehnsdorf,
tall 8vo, 1899. Harris, Frank.
The Man Shakespeare, original
buckram, 8vo, large-paper
copy, 1909. With 2 other
leather bound copies of the
Works.

“4)

282A.

SHAKESPEARE, William. The
Works of Shakespear in nine
volumes with a glossary,
carefully printed from the
Oxford edition in quarto,
1744, 9 vol set, cont. calf
lacking labels, some weak
hinges and boards detached,
12mo, 1748.

£80-120

£50-75

®

£20-40
283.
SHAKESPEARE ASSOCIATION

FACSIMILES ... The Battle of
Newport, original card covers,
8vo, 1935. With ... 8 others
in the same series. With ... 6
other Shakespeare facsimiles.
With ... one volume of the
Early English Text Society, and
one other facsimile volume.
(17)

£40-80

284.

SHAKESPEARE, William. The
Complete Works of Shakespere
... illustrated Kenny Meadows,
3 vols. cont half gilt morocco,
4to, n.d. c1860s.

3)

285.

SIEGFRIED SASSON'’S COPY ...
XXT Letters: a correspondence
between Robert Bridges and
R. C. Trevelyan on New Verse
and The Testament of Beauty,
original blue cloth, 4to, The
Mill House Press, limited
edition of 68 copies, 1955.

* The printer Robert Gathorne
Hardy’s presentation copy to
Sasson, with 2 Als, and the
printer’s foreword

£20-40

£60-100

285A.
SILVER BINDING ... Armenian
( Holy Gospels ) book in an
18th century silver and silver
gilt binding with pierced
decorations with a green
silk background, depicting
on upper cover within a
central cartouche seated are
the Virgin Mother and Child
with two angels supporting a
crown, with the four religious
scholars in each corner. Lower
cover depicts a seated Christ
holding a scepter and orb
surrounded by the Twelve
Apostles, various other birds,
animals and religious symbols
are depicted on both covers.
The spine which is defective is
made up of interlinked flowers.
Unusually the silver binding is
extended with a hinged page
edge cover fastening with a
silver pin (one pin missing) it
is engraved with four lines of
religious text, 8vo (167 x 115
mm), Armenian ? c1759.
See illustration pg 33

£2000-3000
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286.

SPENSER, Edmund. The Fairie
Queene, 2 vols, original
buckram backed boards, 4to,
Itd edn (out of series), CUP,
1909.

2

287.

SPOTTISWOODE, John. The
History of the Church of
Scotland, 19th cent. calf worn
on the spine, engraved portrait
frontispiece, one plate, folio,
1655.

£40-60

£100-200
288.
STANHOPE, George. The
Christian’s Pattern: or, a
Treatise of the Imitation of
Jesus Christ, cont. panelled
morocco, 5 plates, 8vo, 1714.
With ... The Great Duty of
Frequenting the Christian
Sacrifice ... etc, cont. panelled
morocco, small 8vo, 1714.

2

288A.

STOW, John. The Annales, or
Generall Chronicle of England,
begun first by maister John
Stow, and after him continued
and augmented ... by Edmond
Howes ... woodcut frontispiece
laid down, final leaf window
mounted with loss of a few
letters, a few other minor page
defects, 19th century half calf
worn, folio, 1615.

£60-80

£100-160
289.
THACKERAY, William
Makepeace. The Newcomes,
2 vols, illustrated, cont. half
gilt calf marbled boards, 8vo,
1854. With ... 58 leather
bound books, mainly literature,
inc. Shakespeare, Sir Walter
Scott, etc.
(60)

£80-100

26

290.
TOURS, Gabriel Chapius de. Le
Theatre des Divers Cerveaux
du Monde, full gilt calf, 16mo,
Paris, Jean Houze, 1586.
£80-120
290A.
VALERII Maximi Dictorum et
Factorum memorabilium libri
novem ... Venetiis in aedib.
Aldi Romani Octobri mense.
M. D11. Old stamped calf with
later reback, front board now
detached, anchor device on
colophon and title which is
torn with a repair to the lower
margin with possible loss of
text, 8vo, 1502.
* First Aldine printing
£400-600
2908B.
C. VALERII Flacci Argonautica.
lo. Baptistae Pij carmen
ex quarto Argonauticon
Apollonij. Orphei Argonautica
innominato interprete. Maio
M. D. XX111. 19th century
crushed morocco, 8vo, Aldine
device on the title and final
leaf, 1523.
See illustration pg 33
£400-600
291.
VERGILIUS MARO, Publius. P.
Virgilii Maronis Opera. Mauri
Seruii Honorati grammatici
in eadem Commentarii ...
loannem Pierium Valerianum,
17th/18th century red
morocco cracking on the
hinges, printer’s name incised
from the title-page, folio, Robt.
Stephanus, Paris, 1532
£400-600
292.
WALPOLE, Horace. Castle of
Otranto and the Mysterious
Mother, illustrated, org.
decorative gilt cloth, tall 8vo,
Constable’s Edition, 1924.
With ... Frayling, Christopher.
Horace Walpole's cat,
illustrated, marbled boards in
d/w, 4to, signed copy, 2009.
2
£20-40

293.

WARNER, Sylvia Townsend.

A Moral Ending and other
stories, frontispiece, original
red buckram, 8vo, limited
edition numbered and signed
by the author, Furnival Books,
1931. With ... Coppard, A.

E. The Man From Kilsheelan,
frontispiece, original blue
buckram, 8vo, limited edition
numbered and signed by the
author, Furnival Books, 1930.
With one other book by T. E.
Lawrence.

(3)

294.

WARTON, Thomas. The Poems
on Various Subjects, original
boards detached, 8vo, Gg3
torn without loss, G. G. ). & J.
Robinson, 1791.

£60-100

£40-80
295.
WILDE, Oscar. The Ballad
of Reading Gaol By C.3.3.
original cream buckram
backed cinnamon coloured
cloth soiled spine tanned,
8vo, Leonard Smithers, 1898.
On ‘Van Gelder’ watermarked
paper. The Author’s name does
not appear on the title-page.

M

296.

WILDE, Oscar. Lady
Windermere's Fan A Play About
A Good Woman, original buff
coloured cloth soiled and torn
at the base of the spine, 8vo,
Elkin Matthews and John Lane,
1893.

£100-150

£100-200



297.
WOOLF, Virginia. Beau
Brummell, cloth backed
paper covered boards tiny
accession number at the base
of the spine, paper device on
the upper cover in original
damaged slipcase which
repeats the design on the
upper cover, large 4to, signed
by the Author opposite the
title-page, limited edition
of 550 copies, Rimington &
Hooper, New York, 1930.
£300-500
298.
WOOLF, Virginia. Jacob'’s
Room, yellow cloth with
printed paper spine label,
8vo, Harcourt, Brace & Co,
1923. With ... FUNKE, Sarah
& BEEKMAN, William. This
Perpetual Flight Love and Loss
in Virginia’ Woolf’s Intimate
Circle, cloth backed boards,
4to, The Grolier Club, 1000
copies printed, 2008. With
... BRADSHAW, Tony. The
Bloomsbury Artists Prints and
Book Design, cloth in d/w,
4to, Sclar Press, 1999. With
7 other books relating to the
Bloomsbury Group.
(10)
£60-100
299.
WRIGHT, Elizabeth Mary. Rustic
Speech and Folk-Lore, original
cloth, 8vo, 1918. With a small
group of other similar books
inc. Works of Lord Byron,
1828.
(16)
£20-30
300.
YOUNG, Arthur. Travels
During the Years 1787, 1788
and 1789 ... the Kingdom of
France, 2 vols, contemporary
calf one board detached, 2
folding maps, 8vo, Dublin,
1793. with 9 other books
including a 3 volume set of the
Works of William Shenstone.
an
£50-80

MILITARY

301.
ALMON, John. A New Military
Dictionary: or, the Field of
War, Frontispiece, 9 portraits,
2 views, 17 plans, 9 maps,
cont. calf worn, folio, final leaf
defective with two holes in text
at the rear, 1760.

£100-200
302.
BARROW, John. The Naval
History of Great Britain; with
the Lives of the most Illustrious
Admirals and Commanders.
Deduced from the earliest
Establishment of the British
Marine. 4 vols, 12 engraved
portraits, 4 folding maps by
J. Gibson, 4 folding plates of
battles, calf neatly rebacked,
8vo, 1761

£100-200

303.
COMMEMORATIVE SERMONS
... a collection of 8 printed
sermons commemorating
important military and naval
victories ... General Wolfe,
Quebec, 1759. Admiral
Duncan, Dutch Fleet, 1797.
Admiral Lord Nelson, Battle
of the Nile, 1798. Battle of
Trafalgar, 1805. Duke of
Wellington, Salamanca, 1812.
Battle of Waterloo, 1814.
Bound together in later paper
wrappers.

£80-120
304.
DEAN, Bashford. Helmets
and Body Armor in Modern
Warfare, illustrated, original
cloth slightly damp faded, 4to,
New Haven, 1920. With ...
GARDNER, ). Starkie. Armour
in England, 16 colour plates,
original cloth, 8vo, 1898.
2

£60-100

305.

GREENER, William. The Science
of Gunnery, original cloth very
worn, frontispiece, engraved
additional title, 5 plates, 8vo,
1841. With ... Ashley’s Book of
Knots, and 3 other books.

%)

306.

HODGSON, |J. E. The History
of Aeronautics in Great Britain,
original cloth faded, illustrated,
large 8vo, OUP, 1924. With

... LEHMANN, Captain Ernst

A & MINGOS, Howard. The
Zeppelins, cloth, illustrated,
large 8vo, (1927).

@)

307.

INDIA HOUSE ... A Descriptive
Catalogue of the Marine
collection to be found at India
House, many plates inc. one
folding, large 4to, morocco
backed cloth, privately printed
New York, limited edition of
1000 copies,1935.

£20-30

£30-60

£60-100
308.
MACKINTOSH, Alexander. The
Muster Roll of the Forfarshire
or Lord Ogilvy’s Regiment,
cloth, illustrated, 8vo, inc. ALs,
1914. With ... BOWER, Captain
Hamilton. Diary of a Journey
Across Tibet, illustrated, cloth
worn, 8vo, Association copy,
1894.

@)

309.

McCANCE, Captain S. History
of the Royal Munster Fusiliers,
2 vols, original half morocco,
colour plates, illustrations,
maps, 4to, edition de luxe of
114 copies, 1927.

£40-80

£200-275
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310.

MURRAY, Sir George ... editor.
The Letters and Dispatches of
John Churchill, First Duke of
Marlborough, 5 volume set,
original cloth some wear at the
heads of the spine, engraved
portrait frontispiece, 8vo,
1845.

%)

311.

O’BRYNE, William R. A Naval
Biographical Dictionary, half
calf with marbled boards, all
edges marbled, stout 8vo,
1849.

£80-120

£30-60
312.
ORME, Robert. A History
of the Military Transactions
of the British Nation in
Indostan, from the year 1745,
2 vols, maps, plans, plates,
contemporary speckled calf
rebacked one board detached,
4to, 1763-78.
£200-300
313.
RAEMAEKERS, Louis. The Great
War A Neutral’s Indictment
One Hundred Cartoons ...
descriptive notes by E. Garnett,
100 tipped-in colour plates,
original half oatmeal coloured
buckram decorative paper
covered boards, contrasting
red leather labels on the spine,
folio, limited edition of 1050
copies, Fine Art Society, 1916.
£60-100

28

TRAVEL AND TOPOGRAPHY

314.

ATLAS OF TANGANYIKA. 29
maps, etc, original half leather,
large 4to, 1956. With ... World
Atlas of Agriculture, Volume

2 Asia and Oceania, maps,
original cloth, folio, 1973.

2

315.

BAEDEKER, Karl. Egypt and the
Sudan, original red limp cloth
in complete dust wrapper,
folding maps, small 8vo,
eighth edition, 1929. With

... Byron, Robert. First Russia
Then Tibet, original green
cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 1933.

2

316.

BAKER, Sir Samuel W. The

Nile Tributaries of Abyssinia,

2 maps inc. one folding, 24
plates, half gilt calf, 8vo, 1867.
With volume 2 of The Albert
N’Yanza.

2

317.

BAKER, Samuel White. The
Albert N’Yanza, Great Basin of
the Nile, 2 vols, 2 maps, 15
plates, rebound in half calf,
8vo, 1866.

2

318.

BAZLEY’S Views of Plymouth,
25 photo-lithograph views
folding in concertina format
(one detached), original
decorative covers, n.d. c1880s.
With one other of Plymouth,
one of Kirby Stephen, one of
Alnwick and Morpeth.

Q)

£20-40

£50-80

£200-300

£150-300

£20-30

319.
BENNEY, D. E. An Introduction
to Cornish Watermills, cloth in
d/w, 8vo, 1972. With a box of
topographical and countryside
books.
(box)
£15-30
320.
BENSON, Robert & HATCHER,
Henry. (The History of Modern
Wiltshire by Sir Richard Colt
Hoare), Old and New Sarum,
or Salisbury, lllustrated, later
half morocco, folio, 1843
£80-120
321.
BESLEY, Henry. Views in
Cornwall and Devonshire,
cloth rebacked, 58 (large)
steel engraved vignette plates,
oblong 4to, Exeter, 1854.
£100-180
322.
BOURNE, Hope L. Wild
Harvest, cloth in d/w, 8vo,
2001. With ... Vowles, Alfred.
Dunkery, original wrappers,
8vo, (1939). With an
interesting small collection of
books and pamphlets relating
to Exmoor and Devon.
(alot)
£20-40
323.
BRUCE, James. Travels to
Discover the Source of the
Nile, in the Years 1768, 1769,
1770,1771,1772, and 1773,
5 vols, 5 vignettes on titles, 3
folding maps, 58 plans and
plates, full calf rebacked and
re-cornered, new endpapers,
a few short marginal tears and
light creasing not affecting the
text, 4to, Edinburgh, 1790.
(5). See illustration pg 33
£2000-3000
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324.
BURTON, Sir Richard F. First
Footsteps in East Africa; or, an
Exploration of Harar, 2 maps, 4
chromolithograph plates, 19th
cent half red calf cloth sides
slightly rubbed, 8vo, 1856.
* with the bookplate of Sir John
Lubbock

£1500-2000
325.
BURTON, Sir Richard F.
Abeokuta and the Camaroons
Mountains, folding map, 4
wood engraved plates, original
cloth rubbed and rebacked,
8vo, ex.lib. copy, 1863. With
... Burton, Isabel. The Life of
Captain Sir Richd F. Burton, 2
vols, original cloth very worn,
8vo, lacks f.e.p. ex. lib. copy,
1893.

“)

326.

BURTON, Sir Richard F. The
Works, edited by Lady Isobel
Burton, 7 vols complete set,
maps, plates, etc, original black
cloth lettered and decorated in
gilt, 8vo, Tylston & Edwards,
MEMORIAL EDITION, 1893-94.
* Pilgrimage to Al-Madinah and
Meccah, 2 vols; A Mission to
Gelele, 2 vols; Vikramm and the
Vampire; First Footsteps in East
Africa, 2 vols.

@)

327.

CAMERON, Verney Lovett.
Across Africa, 32 plates, folding
map (detached torn but
complete), cont. half morocco,
8vo, 1885.

£400-600

£1000-1500

£150-200
328.
CAREW, Richard. The Survey of
Cornwall, contemporary calf
torn on spine, small 4to, lacks
A2, S4 torn in the margin,
worming in the margin with
loss, 1602.

£400-600

329.
CARRINGTON, N. T. Dartmoor:
a descriptive poem, 12
engraved plates, half calf, tall
8vo, large-paper copy, 1826.
* The “first” substantial book
dedicated to Dartmoor
£80-120

330.
CARRUTHERS, Douglas,
Unknown Mongolia, 2 vols,
plates, maps, original cloth
worn, remains of dust wrapper
to volume 2, 4to, 1913.
With .... a collection of six
photographic negatives of
mountainous scenery, in an
envelope marked “To Captain
Turner, Shanghi”.

£100-150
331.
CASATI, Major Gaetano. Ten
Years in Equatoria, original
pictorial cloth torn at the
base of the spine, 60 plates, 4
folding maps in rear pocket,
8vo, 1898.

£150-200
332.
CHASE, Beatrice. Pages of
Peace from Dartmoor, cloth in
d/w, 8vo, 1920. With 4 others
by the same author inc. signed
copies.

%)

333.
CONDY, Nicholas &
ARUNDELL, F. V. . Cothele, on
the Banks of the Tamar, the
ancient seat of the Rt. Hon.
The Earl of Mount Edgcumbe,
hand coloured title-page,
plan, 16 hand coloured plates,
original cloth rebacked in
morocco, folio, no date c1840,
Abbey, Scenery, no. 414.
* With the bookplate of L. K.
Elmbhirst.
See illustration pg 34

£300-500

£20-30

334.

[COOK, Captain James (1728-
1779)] ... SHAW, Alexander.

A Catalogue of the different
Specimens of Cloth Collected
in the Three Voyages of
Captain Cook, to the Southern
Hemisphere; with a Particular
Account of the Manner of the
Manufacturing the same in the
various Islands of the South
Seas; Partly Extracted From
Mr. Anderson and Reinhold
Forster’s Observations, And
the verbal Account of some

of the most knowing of

the Navigators: with some
anecdotes that happened

to them among the natives.
Now properly arranged

and printed for Alexander
Shaw ... (ii); (3)-8 pages.

38 NUMBERED ACTUAL
SPECIMENS OF CLOTH on 24
leaves, contemporary sheep
backed marbled boards, 4to,
London, 1787. A final leaf
numbered 39 is blank however
we believe this specimen (a
fine specimen of the lace-
bark) is present among the
addition six samples which
are unnumbered and loosely
contained within the pages

of the book. Two of these
additional specimens are
wrapped in paper with
contemporary Ms identification
thus, “” A piece of Sandwich
Island cloth beaten out from
the bark of a tree.” And, “ The
bark of the Alligator Tree.”

* A rare work, the text
describes the pieces of material
collected during Captain

Cook’s historic voyages to the
Southern Hemisphere. Each
copy published is more or less
an individual assemblage,

with specimens differing in
each copy. Copies that have
appeared in auction over the
last 10 years have had differing
numbers of specimens, the last
copy appearing in 2006, had
39 specimens on 24 leaves.

37



. AVERY GOOD COPY IN A
CONTEMPORARY BINDING.

As stated each copy of this
work is unique therefore it
is the responsibility of the
buyer to satisfy themselves
that they are happy with the
collection of samples as bound
in this particular volume before
bidding.

£40000-60000
335.
COOKE, G. A. A Topographical
& Statistical Description of the
County of Devon, rebound
half morocco, map, 4 plates,
12mo, no date. With ... 3 other
books relating to the West
Country.

Q)

336.

COSSINS, James.
Reminiscences of Exeter Fifty
Years Since, org. cloth, 8vo,
1877. With 2 other books on
Devon.

3)

337.

CROSSING, William. The
Ancient Stone Crosses of
Dartmoor and its Borderland,
org. cloth, folding map, 21
plates, 8vo, limited edition of
250 copies, 1902.

£60-100

£20-30

£40-80

338.
CROSSING, William. The
Ancient Crosses of Dartmoor,
org. cloth, map, 10 plates,
8vo, 1887. With ... The Old
Stone Crosses of the Dartmoor
Borders, org. cloth, map, 15
plates, 8vo, 1892.
(2

£60-100

38

339.

CROSSING, William. Tales

of the Dartmoor Pixies, org.
pictorial boards lacks rear
board, 8vo, 1890. With ... One
Hundred Years on Dartmoor,
org. cloth, 4to, 1901. With ...
Gems in a Granite Setting, org
pictorial gilt cloth, 4to, 1905.
With ... From a Dartmoor Cot,
org. cloth, 8vo, 1906. With ...
Cranmere, org. cloth backed
boards, 8vo, 1926.

%)

340.

CROSSING, William. Guide

to Dartmoor, original yellow
cloth, sketch maps, 8vo,
(1909). With ... Torr, Cecil.
Hannibal Crosses the Alps,
buckram, small 4to, 1924.
With ... Amery, Lieut.-Col. The
Haytor Volunteers: their history
and development, original
wrappers, 8vo, 1888. (13
copies).

(15)

£80-150

£80-120
341.
DALTON, John Neale. The
Collegiate Church of Ottery
St Mary, illustrated, original
cloth, 4to, C.U.P. 1917.
With ... Bond, Frederick
Bligh & Camm, Dom Bede.
Roodscreens and Roodlofts,
2 vols, illustrated, cloth,
4to, 1909. With ... 5 other
books relating to Devon and
Cornwall.

®)

342.

DEVON & CORNWALL
RECORD SOCIETY ... 27 Parts,
4to, original wrappers, 1923-
1954.

(27)

£50-100

£40-80

343.
DONN, Benjamin. A Map of
the County of Devon 1765,
maps, cloth in torn d/w, 4to,
1965. With a small collection
of books relating to Devon.
(box)

£20-30
344.
DORSET ... The Book of the
Martyrs of Tolpuddle 1834-
1934, half leather, illustrated,
4to, 1934. With 2 GWR
publications.

(3)

345,

DOUGHTY, Charles M.

Travels in Arabia Deserta ...
introduction by T. E. Lawrence,
2 vols, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1943.

)

346.

DRACOPOLI, I. N. Through
Jubaland to the Lorian Swamp,
folding map, plates, original
cloth, 8vo, 1914. With ...
Cheesman, Major R. E. Lake
Tana & the Blue Nile, plates,
original cloth, 8vo, 1936. With
... Wingate, Major F. R. Ten
Years’ Captivity in the Mahdi’s
Camp 1882-1892, original
cloth worn, 8vo, 1892. With 2
books on Ethiopia.

%)

347.

DRAYTON, S ... publisher.
Devonshire ... (East Devon),
cloth, 8vo, n.d. With ... White,
William. History, Gazetteer,
and Directory of Devonshire,
half calf, 8vo, (title in
facsimile),1850. With ... a copy
of Ferny Combes. (3).

* sold with all faults not subject
to no return

£20-30

£50-70

£50-80

£50-80



348.

DU CHAILLU, Paul B.
Explorations & Adventures in
Equatorial Africa, folding map,
plates, original cloth front
cover detached, title page
frayed, 8vo, 1861. With ... Du
Chaillu, Paul B. A Journey to
Ashango-Land, and further
penetration into Equatorial
Africa, folding map, plates,
original cloth faded on the
spine, New York, 1874.

2

349.

ELTON, J. Frederic. Travels and
Researches Among the Lakes
and Mountains of Eastern &
Central Africa ... edited and
completed by H. B. Cotterill,

3 folding maps, 14 full-

page plates, rebound in half
morocco marbled boards, 8vo,
1879.

£300-400

£200-300
350.
EVANS, Rachel. Home
Scenes: or, Tavistock and
its Vicinity, cloth rebacked,
folding frontispiece, 22 steel
engraved vignette plates, 8vo,
1846. With ... A Handbook
for Tavistock and the
Neighbourhood, cloth, 8vo, no
date c1860s. With ... Alford,
D. P. The Abbots of Tavistock,
cloth, 8vo, 1891.

3)

351.

FALCON, T. A. Dartmoor
lllustrated ... one hundred
full page plates of its scenery
and antiquities, org. cream
buckram, 4to, limited edition
of 125 large-paper copies,
1900.

£80-140

£60-90
352.
FOWLES, John .. editor.
Monumenta Britannica John
Aubrey (1626-97), cloth in
torn d/w, 4to, Subscriber’s
Edition Limited to 595 copies,
1980.

£20-40

353.

FREY, Colonel. Cote
Occidentale D’Afrique,
illustrated inc. double-page
map, original pictorial cloth
dull, tall 8vo, Paris, 1890. With
... REVOIL, G. Dix Mois a la
Cote Orientale D’Afrique, large
folding map, 38 plates inc.

5 folding panoramic plates,

10 weather graphs, folding
map, original decorative cloth
rubbed, tall 8vo, Paris, 1889.

@)

354.

FULLARTON, A & Co. The
Royal lllustrated Atlas of
Modern Geography, 66
partially coloured lithograph
maps, many double-page,
many with vignettes,

half morocco front board
detached, folio, no date,
c1860s.

£80-100

£500-800
355.
GALLIENI, W. Voyage au
Soudan Francais (Haut-Niger
et Pays de Segou) 1879-1881,
illustrated, cont. morooco
backed cloth, 4to, Paris, 1885.
£80-100
356.
GIDLEY, John. Notices of
Exeter; Comprising a History of
Royal Visits to the Ancient and
Loyal City, original cloth, 8vo,
(1863).
£30-40
357.
GREENWOOD, C. & J. Map of
the County of Devon, from an
actual survey made in the years
1825 & 1826, large folding
hand coloured map mounted
on linen, in 3 parts contained
in original slipcase, 1827.
See illustration pg 34
£500-700

358.
GROGAN, EWART S & SHARP,
Arthur H. From The Cape To
Cairo the first traverse of Africa
from South to North, plates, 2
folding maps, original pictorial
cloth very worn, lacks f.e.p.
4to, ex. lib. copy, 1900.

£60-100
359.
HAKLUYT SOCIETY ... 37
volumes, mainly cloth in d/w.
(37)

£60-120
360.
HALL, Mr & Mrs S. C. The
Book of the Thames, original
cloth, illustrated, 4to, J. S.
Virtue & Co. n. d. With ...
SQUIRES, Thomas W. In West
Oxford ... the parish of S.
Thomas the Martyr, rebound,
illustrated, 4to, A. R. Mowbray
& Co, (1928).

@y

361.

HARPER, Malcolm M’L.
Rambles in Galloway, org.
cream gilt buckram soiled,
illustrated, 4to, demy quarto
limited edition of 250 copies,
1896.

£20-30

£70-90

362.
HARPER, Charles G. The
Cornwall Coast (South),
original cloth, illustrated,
tall 8vo, 1910. With ... The
Bodmin Register, later cloth,
8vo, 1838. With ... White,
Walter. A Londoner’s Walk to
the Land'’s End, original cloth
text detached from binding,
8vo, 1879. With ... 8 others
relating to Cornwall.
an

£60-100

39



363.

HAWKINS, A. Kingsbridge
and Salcombe, with
the Intermediate
Estuary Historically and
Topographically Depicted, 3
plates, later cloth torn on the
spine, lacking text pages at
rear, 8vo, Kingsbridge 1819.
* sold with all faults not subject
to return

£25-50

364.

HEBER, Reginald. Narrative
of a Journey Through the
Upper Provinces of India,

3 vols, illustrated, half calf
rubbed, 8vo, 1828. With ...
Prout, Ebenezer. Memoirs of
the Life of Rev. John Williams,
frontispiece, half calf, 8vo,
1846.

)

365.

HEREFORDSHIRE ... Magna
Britannia, later wrappers,
folding map by Robert
Morden, 4to, c1720. With

... Bannister, A. T. The Place-
Names of Herefordshire,
cloth, 8vo, 1916. With ...
Timmins, H. Thornhill. Nooks
and Corners of Herefordshire,
cloth, illustrated, 4to, 1892.

3)

366.
HOHNEL, Lieut. Ludwig von.
Discovery of Lakes Rudolf and
Stefanie a narrative of Count
Samuel Teleki’s exploring &
hunting expedition in Eastern
Equatorial Africa in 1887 &
1888, plates illustrations in the
text, 2 folding coloured maps,
rebound in dark brown half
morocco by Zaehnsdorf, tall
8vo, 1894.
* fine binding
See illustration pg 34
£800-1200

£80-120

£40-60

40

367.
HUNTER, Rev. Joseph. The
History and Topography of the
Deanery of Doncaster, in the
Diocese and County of York,
lllustrated with 3 maps and 15
plates, well rebound in half red
morocco, folio, 1828-1831
See illustration pg 34

£200-300
368.
IZACKE, Richard & Samuel.
Remarkable Antiquities of
the City of Exeter, folding
map, lacking the plate of
the Cathedral, full calf very
well rebacked, 8vo, 1741.
With ... Rowe, |. Brooking. A
Perambulation of the Antient
and Royal Forest of Dartmoor,
map, plates by F. ]. Widgery,
full calf rebacked, 8vo, 1896.
2

369.

JOHNSON, Jas. Jamaica:

the New Riviera. A pictorial
description of the Island and its
attractions, illustrated, original
cloth backed pictorial boards
rubbed, oblong 4to, loosely
inserted are 2 photographs,
and a large folding map dated
1895,1903.

£60-100

£20-40
370.
KELLY’S Directory of
Devonshire & Cornwall, 2
folding maps (torn), original
cloth, 4to, 1930. With another
copy, 1939.

2

371.

LANDOR, A Henry Savage.
Across Wildest Africa, 2 vols,
plates, folding map, half
morocco, 4to, 1907.

2

372.

LAWRENCE, T. E. Seven Pillars
of Wisdom, original cloth, 4to,
1935. With a box of books.
(box)

£50-80

£60-100

£20-30

373.

LAWRENCE, T. E. Seven Pillars
of Wisdom, original cloth,

4to, 1939. With ... The Mint
(2 copies), cloth in d/w, 4to,
1955. With 2 books about T. E.
Lawrence.

%)

374.

LEWIS, F. C. Scenery on the
Devonshire Rivers, engraved
vignette title, 11 etched plates
only loose in original cloth,
folio, 1843.

* Sold with all faults not subject
to return

£20-30

£100-150
375.
LIVINGSTONE, David &
Charles. Narrative of an
Expedition to the Zambesi
and its Tributaries; and of the
discovery of the Lakes Shirwa
and Nyassa. 1858-1864,
folding frontispiece, folding
map, 12 plates, illustrations in
text, original pictorial gilt cloth
rubbed, 8vo, 1865.

£400-600
376.
LIVINGSTONE, David.
Missionary Travels and
Researches in South Africa;
including a sketch of sixteen
years’ residence in the
interior of Africa, etc, folding
frontispiece, engraved portrait,
2 folding maps, folding cross
section plate, 21 plates,
Original cloth slight wear on
the spine, lean to text block
due to weak inner hinges, 8vo,
1857.

£300-400
377.
LIVINGSTONE, David. The Last
Journals of David Livingstone,
in Central Africa, 21 full-page
plates, folding coloured map,
large folding map in rear
pocket, original cloth fading
and rebacked, 8vo, 1874.
* with the ownership inscription
and bookplate of Hugh Marshall
Hole

£150-200



378.

LOYD, Lewis, R. W. The Birds of
South-East Devon, illustrated,
cloth, 8vo, 1929. With 9 other
books relating to Devon.

an

379.

M’CLINTOCK, Captain F. L. A
Narrative of the Discovery of
the Fate of Sir John Franklin
and his companions, half calf
lacking spine, 2 folding maps,
folding plate, illustrations, 8vo,
1859

£40-80

£30-60
380.
MANNING-SANDERS, Ruth.
The River Dart, cloth in d/w,
8vo, 1951. With 3 boxes of
topographical books and
pamphlets.
(3 boxes)

£20-40
381.
MARGARY, Ivan D. Roman
Roads in Britain, 2 vols,
illustrated, original cloth,
4to, 1957. With a box of
topographical books, inc.
Murray’s Handbooks to
the Cathedrals of England,
Baedeker guides, O.S, railway
guide, etc.
(box)

£40-80
382.
MOORE, Thomas. The
History of Devonshire, 2 vols,
(defective map), 91 steel
engraved plates, disbound,
8vo, 1829. With a Baskerville,
Book of Common Prayer.
* sold with all faults not subject
to return

£50-80
383.
MOUKEE, Jaques ... publisher.
Les Delices de la France, etc,
cont calf defective spine,
map of France, 35 folding
and double-page plans and
prospects, 12mo, Leyden,
1685.
* date has been altered to 1695
?

£150-250

384.
NEW, Charles. Life,
Wanderings, and Labours in
Eastern Africa. With an account
of the first successful ascent of
the Equatorial Snow Mountain,
Kilima Njaro, and remarks
upon East African Slavery,
portrait frontispiece, folding
map, 10 tinted lithograph
pages, original pictorial cloth
soiled and faded, contents
shaky, 8vo, 1873.

£200-300
385.
OGILBY’S Road Maps
of England and Wales,
maps, cloth, folio, Osprey
Publications, 1971. With 5
other books.

(6)

386.

ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPS ...

5 boxes of folding maps.
£30-60

£20-30

387.

ORDNANCE SURVEY ...
Geological Survey of England
& Wales, 16 folding hand
coloured maps, covering
various areas of the West
Country, early and mid-
twentieth cent.

(16)

388.

PARK, Mungo. Travels in the
Interior Districts of Africa:
Performed in the Years 1795,
1796, and 1797, 2 vols, 2
folding maps, calf rebacked,
8vo, new edition, 1816.

@y

389.

PARKYNS, Mansfield. Life

in Abyssinia: being notes

collected during three years’

residence and travels in

that country, frontispiece,

folding map, illustrations, half

morocco rubbed, 8vo, 1868.
£80-120

£20-40

£400-500

390.
PINKERTON, John. Modern
Geography. A Description of
the Empires, Kingdoms, States,
and Colonies ... including
the most recent discoveries
... etc. 2 vols, 45 engraved
maps inc. double-hemisphere
frontispiece, contemporary calf
boards detached, 4to, 1802
£60-100
391.
PITT RIVERS, Lieutenant-
General. Excavations in
Cranborne Chase, Near
Rushmore, Vol 1V, illustrated,
4to, Privately Printed, 1898.
£30-60
392.
POLWHELE, Richard. The
History of Devonshire, 3 vols,
illustrated, cloth in d/w, folio,
Kohler & Coombes reprint,
1977. With ... Benjamin Donn
A Map of the County of Devon
1765, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1965.

“4)

393.

THE PORTMAN ESTATE ...

Two estate sale catalogues for
parts of the Portman Estate, St.
Marylebone, original wrappers,
maps, illustrations, folio, one
inscribed “Lady Portman”,
1951-52. (2)

£60-100

£60-80
394.
RADCLYFFE FAMILY ...
Hampson, Charles P. The
Book of the Radclyffes,
illustrated, original cloth, 4to,
limited edition 250 copies,
1940. With ... Darlington,
E. M. The Radcliffes of Leigh
Lancashire, illustrated,
printed boards, 4to, privately
published, 1918. Author’s
signed copy with various ALs,
etc loosely inserted. With ...
Memoriam Book ... of Frances
Darlington 1841-1897, original
photographs, etc, cont.
padded morocco, oblong 4to,
c1897. (3)

£60-80
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395.
ROWE, Samuel. A
Perambulation of the Antient
and Royal Forest of Dartmoor
... third, revised by |. Brooking
Rowe, illustrated by F. ).
Widgery, original buckram,
stout 8vo, large-paper copy
limited to 250 numbered
copies, 1896.

£80-120
396.
ROWE, J. Brooking. A
Perambulation of the Antient
and Royal Forest of Dartmoor,
org. cloth, illustrated by F. J.
Widgery, 8vo, 1896. With ... A
Vision of Dartmoor Paintings
by F. J. Widgery 1861-
1942, cloth in d/w, colour
illustrations, 4to, 1988.

2

397.

ROWE, J. Brooking. A
Perambulation of the Antient
and Royal Forest of Dartmoor,
org. cream buckram soiled,
illustrated by F. ]. Widgery, 4to,
limited editon of 250 large-
paper copies, 1896.

£40-60

£80-120
398.
ROWE, Samuel. A
Perambulation of the Antient
& Royal Forest of Dartmoor,
original red cloth, folding map,
11 lithograph plates, tall 8vo,
1848.

£80-120
399.
ROYAL COMMISSION ON
HISTORICAL MONUMENTS
.... 18 volumes being
Hertfordshire, Buckinghamshire
2 vols, Herefordshire 3 vols,
Huntingtonshire, Essex 3
vols, London, 5 vols, Oxford,
Cambridge, 2 vols. illustrated,
original cloth, 4to, 1910-1959.
(18)

£150-250

42

400.
SELOUS, Frederick Courteney.
Travel and Adventure in South-
East Africa, folding map, 23
full-page plates, cont. half
crimson morocco marbled
boards slightly rubbed, 8vo
1893.

£200-250
401.
SHEFFIELD, John Lord.
Observations on the
Commerce of the American
States, original paper covered
boards lacking the spine, 16
tables inc. folding + 24 pages
of tables at the rear + 2 folding
tables, 8vo, 1784.
* Author’s presentation copy

£120-200
402.
SMITH, A. Donaldson.
Through Unknown African
Countries the first expedition
from Somaliland to Lake Lamu,
portrait frontispiece, 25 plates,
6 folding maps, original red
publisher’s cloth, tall 8vo,
1897.

£400-500
403.
SPEKE, John Hanning. Journal
of the Discovery of the Source
of the Nile, 2 portrait plates,
24 plates, map, folding map in
rear pocket, original brown gilt
pictorial cloth damp stained,
text block separating from the
binding, 8vo, Edinburgh &
London, 1863.

£800-1200

404.
SPEKE, John Hanning. Journal
of the Discovery of the Source
of the Nile, 2 portrait plates,
map, large folding map, wood
engraved plates, original
publisher’s cloth dull worn on
spine, 8vo, New York, 1864.

£250-350

405.

STANLEY, Henry M. In Darkest
Africa, 2 vols, 4 maps inc. 3
folding (short tears), 38 plates,
original pictorial cloth bright
slightly pulling at the head

of the spine, tall 8vo, 1890.
With ... Stanley and Africa:
also the travels, adventures,
and discoveries ... etc, colour
frontispiece and additional
title, original pictorial cloth
soiled, 4to, n.d.c1890. With
one other.

Q)

406.

STANLEY, Henry M. The Congo
and the Founding of its Free
State, 2 vols, 44 full-page
plates, 2 folding maps in rear
pockets, original pictorial

cloth contents of volume one
separated from the binding,
4to, 1885.

)

407.

STANLEY, Henry M. Coomassie
and Magdala: the story of two
British campaigns in Africa,
frontispiece, 16 plates (some
loose), 2 folding maps one
torn and creased without loss,
original pictorial cloth, 8vo,
1874.

£150-200

£400-600

£200-300
408.
STANLEY, Henry M. My Dark
Companions and their strange
stories, illustrated, original
pictorial cloth, 8vo, 1893.

£50-80

409.
STANLEY, Henry M. How |
Found Livingstone; Travels,
Adventures, and Discoveries in
Central Africa, photographic
portrait frontispiece, 2 sketch
maps, 4 folding maps one
detached repaired no loss, 28
plates, full gilt calf, 8vo, 1872

£200-300



410.
STANLEY, Henry M. Through
the Dark Continent, 2 vols
bound in one, 7 maps inc
folding, 33 full-page plates,
cont half morocco cloth sides
slightly rubbed, 8vo, 1899.

£150-200
411.
STOCKDALE, F. W. L.
Excursions in the County of
Cornwall, half calf rubbed,
folding map, 48 steel engraved
plates, 8vo, 1824.

£60-100

412.
STOKES, J. Lort. Discoveries in
Australia; with an account of
the coasts and rivers explored
and surveyed during the
Voyage of M. M. S. Beagle, in
the years 1837-38-39-40-41-
42-43. 2 vols, later half calf
one board detached, 8 folding
maps and charts, 26 plates,
8vo, piece incised from the
lower margin of the title page
to each volume without any
loss of text, 1846.

2

413.

SWAYNE, Captain H. G. C.
Seventeen Trips Through
Somaliland a record of
exploration & big game
shooting, 1885 to 1893,
illustrated, half gilt morocco
marbled sides, 8vo, Rowland
Ward,1895.

£500-700

£300-350
414.
TANNER, Thomas. Notitia
Monastica; or, an account of
all the Abbies, Priories, and
Houses of Friers, formerly in
England and Wales ... now
reprinted ... James Nasmith,
gilt calf rebacked, frontispiece,
folio, Cambridge, 1787.

£80-120

415.
TAYLOR, George & , Andrew,
SKINNER. Survey and Maps
of the Roads of North Britain,
or Scotland, engraved folding
title-page, folding engraved
general map, 26 folding
engraved strip maps, one map
defective, age browning, calf,
8vo, c1776.

£50-100
416.
TOMBLESON, William. Upper
Rhine, 67 ex 69 steel engraved
plates, no map present, loose
pages, org. leather, 8vo,
c1830s. With ... Brookes, R.
The General Gazetteer, maps,
half morocco, 8vo, n.d.

@)

417.

TORQUAY DIRECTORY &
SOUTH DEVON JOURNAL,
1871, ( Newspaper ),
Disbound.

£60-100

£50-100
418.
WALPOLE, George Augustus.
The New British Traveller; or,
a complete modern universal
display of Great-Britain and
Ireland, 86 copper engraved
plates mostly 2 to a page,
47 maps on 22 leaves,
contemporary calf worn
especially on hinges, folio,
Alex. Hogg, 1784.
£250-350
419.
WATHEN, George H. Arts,
Antiquities, and Chronology
of Ancient Egypt: from
Observations in 1839, 12
plates inc. one folding, original
cloth, tall 8vo, 1843.
£60-80
420.
WATKINS, Hugh R. The
History of Totnes Priory &
Medieval Town, 3 vols, original
buckram, illustrated, 4to,
1914-17.
With 3 other books.
(6)
£50-80

421.
WATSON, J. Forbes. The
Textile Manufactures and the
Costumes of the People of
India, 11 plates inc. 8 mounted
photographs, half calf boards
detached, large 4to, 1866.
See illustration pg 34

£200-300
422.
WHITE, William. History,
Gazetteer and Directory of
Norfolk, calf rebacked, stout
8vo, 1864. With ... Nelson,
T. Souvenir of Scotland, 120
chromo-lithograph views, org.
cloth rubbed, 8vo, 1896.
)

423.

WINDEATT, Edward. Totnes
Ancient & Modern, tipped-in
illustrations and text, cloth,
4to, (1908). With a quantity of
mainly pamphlets relating to
the Totnes area.

(box)

£50-100

£40-80
424.
WOLVERTON, Lord. Five
Months’ Sport in Somali
Land, folding map, 23 plates,
original cloth, 8vo, 1894. With
... Jennings, Major J. Willes &
Addison, Christopher. With
the Abyssinians in Somaliland,
folding map, plates, original
cloth frayed at the head, 8vo,
1905.

@)

425.

£60-100
No Lot.
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SCIENCE AND NATURAL
HISTORY

426.
ARDOYNIS, Santis (de).
Opus De Venenis ... In quo
naturalis primum historia
venenatoru omnium ...
Deinde vero Alexipharmacia
... Adiunximus Eiusdem
generis commentarium
... Ferdinandi Ponzetti ...
rebound in contemporary
style full morocco, folio, minor
worm holes towards the rear,
Henricum Petri, et Petrum
Pernam, Basileae. 1562.
* a scarce work on poisons,
and the history of toxicology;
the second part is by Cardinal
Ponzetti
See illustration pg 35
£600-800
427.
AUDUBON, John James. The
Birds of America, 433 colour
plates, cloth, 4to, 1942. With
... 5 leatherbound volumes.

(6)

428.

BAKER, E. C. Stuart. The Indian

Ducks and their Allies, original

half morocco, 30 coloured

lithographs, 4to, 1908.
£100-150

£20-30

429.
BAKER, E. C. Stuart. The Indian
Ducks and their allies, original
half morocco, 30 colour
lithograph plates, 4to, 1908.

£100-150
430.
BEETON, Isabella. All About
Cookery, colour plates,
pictorial cloth worn, 8vo,
1903. With ... A Lady. New
System of Domestic Cookery,
cloth worn, 12mo, 1860. With
... 3 other works relating to
domestic economy, and 2
books on card games.
)

£30-40

44

431.
BEWICK, Thomas. A General
History of Quadrupeds,
contemporary half calf front
hinge split, woodcuts, 8vo,
Newcastle Upon Tyne, sixth
edition, 1811.
£60-100

432.
BICHAT, Xavier. Recherches
Physiologiques sur la Vie et
la Mort, cont. sheep rubbed,
8vo, Paris, 1805.

£20-40
433.
BUFFON’S Natural History
Abridged, 2 vols, copper
engraved plates, contemporary
calf worn boards detached,
8vo, Berwick, 1807.
* sold with all faults not subject
to return

£50-80
434.
BUTLER, Arthur G. British Birds
with their Nest and Eggs, 6
volumes bound in 3, illustrated
by F. W. Frohawk inc. colour
illustrations of eggs, large 4to,
contemporary half morocco
rubbed, no date, c1900.

3)

435.

CHALK, L & RENDLE, B. |.
British Hardwoods, cloth
backed boards, 4to, 1929.
With 9 boxes of books mainly
relating to forestry and
agriculture.

£60-90

£40-80
436.
COMMONWEALTH ACT OF
PARLIAMENT. An Act for the
Deafforestation, Sale and
Improvement of the Forests,
... heretofore belonging to
the late King, Queen and
Prince, cloth, black letter, folio,
contemporary inscriptions,
1653.

£60-80

437.

COOKERY ... Webers Torten-
Karaomalerei, original pictorial
boards loose, illustrated with
examples of the confectioner’s
art, 4to, (1922). With 2 other
books.

(3)

438.

COOPER, C. S. & WESTALL,
W. Percival. Trees & Shrubs

of the British Isles, 2 vols,

half sheep, illustrated, 4to,
1909. With ... Coronation
Planting Committee ... The
Royal Record of Tree Planting,
original cloth, illustrated, folio,
CUP, 1939.

(3)

439.

CURWEN, J. C. Hints on

Agricultural Subjects, and on

the best means of improving

the condition of the labouring

classes, aquatint frontispiece,

4 plans, 4 folding plates,

rebound cloth, 8vo, 1809.
£80-120

£20-40

£20-30

440.
DENHAM, D. R SWITZER,
J. . Q & SAWYER, O. H. M.
Bibliography of Rural Land
Economy and Landownership
1900-1957, cloth in d/w,
4to, 1958. With other similar
books on land ownership, rural
planning, etc.
(2 boxes)

£40-60
441.
DONOVAN, E. The Natural
History of British Shells, vol 5
only, 35 hand coloured plates,
half calf worn, 8vo, 1803. With
15 hand coloured plates of
shells and marine life from the
Dict. Univ. D’Hist. Nat.

£60-80



442.
ESTIENNE or STEPHANUS,
Charles & LIEBAULT, John.
Maison Rustique, or, The
Countrey Farme. Compyled
in the French Tongue ...
translated into English by
Richard Surflet ... and the
Husbandrie of France, ltalie,
and Spaine, reconciled
... by Gervase Markham,
contemporary calf with gilt
central device, rebacked, folio,
John Bill, 1616.
See illustration pg 35
£400-600
443.
EVELYN, John. Silva, or a
Discourse of Forest-Trees, and
the Propagation of Timber in
His Majesty’s Dominions ... etc,
contemporary calf, engraved
portrait frontispiece, folio,
1706.
£250-400
444,
FIORAVANTI, Leonardo. Dello
Specchio Di Scientia Universale
... 17th century calf, 8vo,
Heirs of Marchio Sessa, Venice,
1583.
£300-500
445.
FORBES, Edward. A History of
British Starfishes, illustrated,
cont. half calf rubbed, 8vo,
1841. With ... Lowe, E. ).
A Natural History of British
Grasses, colour printed plates,
original cloth disbound, 8vo,
1865.
* sold with all faults not subject
to return
£50-80
446.
FORSTER, Westgarth, A Treatise
on a Section of the Strata
from Newcastle-Upon-Tyne to
Cross Fell, lllustrated, original
cloth torn on spine front board
detached, 8vo, 3rd edition,
Newcastle & London 1883.
£80-100

447.
GENTIL, Francis. LeJardinier
Solitaire, the Solitary or
Carthusian Gard’ner,
being dialogues between a
Gentleman and a Gard'ner ...
newly done into English, 10
plates only, rebound in full
morocco, 8vo, 1706.
* sold with all faults not subject
to return

£80-120
448.
HALE, Thomas. A Compleat
Body of Husbandry, 2 of 4 vols
only, 3 engraved plates, vol 1
rebound half morocco, vol 11
cont. calf boards detached,
8vo, 1758.
* sold with all faults not subject
to return

@)

449,

HALSTEAD, Caroline. The

Little Botanist, sheep backed
cloth front board detached,
illustrated, 8vo, John Harris,
1835. With ... The Language of
Flowers, cloth neatly rebacked,
6 hand coloured plates, small
8vo, 1834. With 2 others.

4)

450.

HELLOT, M. MACQUER, M
and D’APLIGNY, M. Le Pileur.
The Art of Dying Wool, Silk,
and Cotton. Translated from
the French, original boards,
6 engraved plates with
letterpress explanation, 4
pages of publisher’s adverts,
8vo, Printed for R. Baldwin,
1789.

* a scarce translation of three
separate texts.

£60-100

£20-40

£400-600
451.
HIBBERD, Shirley ... editor. The
Floral World, 3 vols, half calf,
coloured plates, 8vo, 1868-70,
With ... THOMPSON, Robert.
The Gardener’s Assistant, half
morocco, coloured plates, tall
8vo, n.d.

£60-120

452.
HILEY, W. E. Woodland
Management, cloth in d/w,
tall 8vo, 1967. With Hiley,
W. E. The Fungal Diseases of
the Common Larch, cloth,
8vo, 1919. With 4 boxes
of books mainly relating to
trees, forestry and woodland
management.
(4 boxes)

£60-100
453.
HITT, Thomas. A Treatise of
Fruit-Trees, 7 folding plates,
rebound quarter morocco,
8vo, 1757. With ... Forsyth,
William. A Treatise on the
Culture and Management of
Fruit-Trees, 13 plates, cont. half
calf lacking label, 8vo, 1806.

@y

454,

HULME, F. Edward. Familiar
Wild Flowers, 7 volumes,
colour plates, original
decorative cloth, 8vo, n.d.
c1890s. With 3 boxes of
gardening books.

£100-150

£40-60

455.
HUME, A. O & MARSHALL,
C. H. T. The Game Birds of
India, Burmah, and Ceylon, 2
of 3 vols, original cloth worn,
coloured lithograph plates,
4to, 1878-79.
* sold as a collection of plates
with all faults

£80-120
456.
HUMPHREYS, H. N
& WESTWOOD, J. O.
British Moths and their
Transformations, 2 vols, 122
of 124 hand coloured plates,
original decorative gilt cloth
lacking spines, 4to, 1843.
With ... an odd volume of
Goldsmith’s Animated Nature,
hand coloured plates.
3

£80-120
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457.
JEKYLL, Gertrude & HUSSEY,
Christopher. Garden
Ornament, lllustrated, original
cloth with dust-wrapper, folio,
1927

£80-120
458.
KENNEDY, John. A Treatise
Upon Planting, Garedening,
and the management of the
Hot-House, 2 vols, rebound
half morocco, 8vo, 1777.

2

459.

KNORR, George Wolffgang.
Les Delices des Yeux et de
L'Esprit ou Collection Generale
des Differentes Especes de
Coquillages Que La Mer
Renferme, 2 vols (only) bound
in one, 2 hand coloured
frontispiece, 60 hand coloured
copper engravings, cont half
sheep worn, 4to, Nuremberg,
1760-65.

£120-200

£800-1200
460.
L.F.F.M. Cats and Dogs, 4
colour printed plates, org.
cloth, 8vo, 1859.
£20-30
461.
LAURENCE, John. A New
System of Agriculture. Being a
Complete Body of Husbandry
and Gardening ... etc,
contemporary calf cracking
on hinges but holding firm,
engraved frontispiece, one
plate, folio, 1726.
See illustration pg 35
£250-400
462.
LOUDON, J. C. The Landscape
Gardening and Landscape
Architecture of the late
Humphrey Repton, Esq.
Being his entire works on
these subjects, rebound calf,
engraved portrait frontispiece,
8vo, 1840
£100-150
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463.
LOUDON, J. C. The
Suburban Gardener, and Villa
Companion, half calf rubbed,
8vo, 1838.
£80-150

464.
MANWOOD, John. A Treatise
and Discourse of the Lawes
of the Forrest: Wherein is
declared not onely those
Lawes, as they are now in
force, but also the originall
and beginning of Forrestes ....
etc, contemporary style ruled
sheep, 4to, Thomas Wight
& Bonham Norton, London,
1598. See illustration pg 35

£600-800
465.
MANWOOD, John. A Treatise
of the Laws of the Forest,
Wherein is declared not onely
those Laws, as they are now
in force, but also the Original
and beginning of Forests
... etc, old sheep rebacked
and re-cornered, title-page
tipped-in on front endpaper,
4to, Company of Stationers,
London, 1665.

£300-500
466.
MARKHAM, Gervase. The
Inrichment of the Weald of
Kent: or, a direction to the
Husband-man ... etc, cloth
backed paper covered boards,
4to, John Harison, 1636.

£100-150
467.
MARKHAM, Gervase.
Markhams farwell to
Husbandry: or, the enriching
of all sorts of barren and sterile
grounds in our nation ... 19th
cent half calf, 4to, 1656. With
... Dossie, Robert. Memoirs of
Agriculture, vol 1 only, 8vo,
1768.
2

£100-200

468.

MILES, W. J. Modern Practical
Farriery, colour plates, half calf,
4to, Gresham Publishing, no
date. With ... a single volume
on gardening.

)

469.

MILES, W. J. Modern Practical
Farriery, half morocco front
board detached, incs. colour
plates of racehorses, 4to, no
date, c1880s.

£40-80

£40-60
470.
MILLER, Philip. The Gardener’s
and Botanist’s Dictionary ...
etc, 2 volumes bound in 4,
rebound quarter calf, folio,
1797.

Q)

471.
MILLER, Philip. The Gardeners
Kalendar, engraved
frontispiece, rebound half
morocco, 8vo, 1734.

£80-120

£150-250

472.
NATURAL HISTORY ... The
Journal of Henry D. Thoreau
... (1837-October, 1855), 2
vols, cloth in d/w, 4to, Dover
Publication, 1962. With 3
boxes of natural history &
sporting books.
(3 boxes)

£40-60
473.
PERRIN, Mrs. Henry &
BOULGER, Professor. British
Flowering Plants, 4 vols, 300
colour plates, original white
buckram with gilt lettering,
large 4to, limited edition of
1000 copies, Bernard Quaritch,
1914. With ... a collection of
loose flower prints.
Q)

£60-80



474.
REAUMUR, M De. The Art of
Hatching and Bringing up
Domestick Fowls of all Kinds
at any Time of the Year, 15
engraved plates, rebound half
morocco, 8vo, 1750.
£200-300
475.
REID, Lieut.-Colonel W. An
Attempt to Develop the Law
of Storms, half calf, 10 folding
plates, large 8vo, 1841.
£60-100
476.
REPERTORY OF ARTS &
MANUFACTURES : consisting
of original communications,
specifications of patent
inventions, and selections
of useful practical papers
from the Transactions of the
Philosophical Societies of all
Nations, &c. &c. 16 vols, Vols
1-16, contemporary full calf,
plates, 8vo, 1794-1802. With
... Second Series, 19 vols, Vols
1-19, uniform full calf, plates,
8vo, 1802-11.
(35). See illustration pg 35
£1500-2500
477.
ROBINSON, W. Home
Landscapes with views taken in
the farms, woods, and pleasure
grounds of Gravetye Manor ...
etc, rebound cloth, 32 plates,
4to, 1920.
£100-150
478.
ROBINSON, W. Alpine Flowers
for English Gardens, illustrated,
original gilt cloth torn on
spine, 8vo, 1870. With 7 other
19th cent. natural history
books.
®)
£40-80

479.
ROYAL COMMISION ... Coast
Erosion and the Reclamation
of Tidal Lands in the United
Kingdom, 3 vols, half calf,
folio, 1907-11. With other
Royal Commision reports inc.
relating to Forestry.
(box)

£40-60
480.
SACKVILLE-WEST, V. Some
Flowers, pictorial boards, 8vo,
Cobden-Sanderson, 1937.
Bowles, E. A. A Handbook of
Narcissus, cloth in d/w, 8vo,
1934. Jekyll, Gertrude. Wood
and Garden ... cloth, 8vo,
1908. With a box of books
mainly on gardening subjects.
(box)

£30-60
481.
SIMMONDS, J. H. Trees
From Other Lands for Shelter
and Timber in New Zealand
Eucalypts, illustrated, original
cloth, folio, 1927. With ...
Church, A. H. Types of Floral
Mechanism, Part 1, Types
1-X11, colour plates, half calf,
folio, 1908.

@y

482.

SOLODOVNIKOV, V. V.
Automatic Control and
Computer Engineering, 2
vols, cloth in d/ws, 8vo, 1961.
With other books relating to
computing and computers.

(®)

483.

SOWERBY, G. B. A
Conchological Manual, 25
hand coloured plates, 2 folding
tables, original cloth, 8vo,
1846.

£25-50

£20-40

£100-150
484.
S.P.C.K. Thirty Plates lllustrative
of Natural History, Part 1, 30
hand coloured illustrations,
original cloth worn on spine,
oblong large 4to, 1840.

£60-100

485.
STAR ATLAS ... Twelve
Planispheres, forming a guide
to the stars for every night
in the year, 12 double-page
engraved plates, leather
backed marbled boards, 8vo,
1841.
£40-60

486.
STEPHANUS, Carolus. Sylua.
Friutetum. Collis, morocco
rebacked, 8vo, Franciscum
Stephanum, Parisiis, 1538.

£300-500
487.
THORBURN, Archibald. British
Birds, 4 volumes, 82 colour
plates, original cloth, 4to,
(mixed editions), 1918.

£200-300
488.
THORBURN, Archibald. British
Mammals, 2 volumes, 50
colour plates, original cloth
one volume faded on spine,
4to, 1920.

£150-225
489.
THORBURN, Archibald. British
Mammals, 2 vols, 50 colour
plates, original cloth, 4to,
1920.

@)

490.

THORBURN, Archibald. British
Birds, 4 vols, 82 colour plates,
original red cloth soiled and
faded, large 4to, 1917-18.

)

491.

THORNTON, Robert John.
The British Flora, 3 vols,
uncoloured plates, half calf
neatly rebacked, 8vo, 1812.

3)

492.

TRIGGS, H. Inigo. FORMAL

GARDENS IN ENGLAND

AND SCOTLAND, lllustrated,

original half morocco

(rubbed), folio, 1902
£100-150

£120-160

£80-120

£80-120
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493.

TRIGGS, H. Inigo. Formal
Gardens in England and
Scotland, 3 parts, loosely
contained with original
portfolios, illustrated, 1902.

3)

494.

VEITCH, James H. Hortus
Veitch a history of the rise and
progress of the nurseries of
Messrs. James Veitch and Sons,
together with an account

of the botanical collectors
and hybridists employed by
them ... etc, half morocco,
illustrated, 4to, privately
printed, 1906.

£100-150

£200-300
495.
WALSH, |. H. The Dogs of the
British Islands, 47 ex 48 plates,
cont half morocco rubbed,
4to, 1878.
* lacks the Bedlington Terrier
plate
£40-80
496.
WESTON, R. The Gardener’s
and Planter’s Calendar.
Containing the method of
raising timber-trees, fruit trees,
and quick, for hedges, cont.
calf worn, folding plates, small
8vo, 1773
£80-120
497.
WHITE, Gilbert. The Natural
History of Selborne ... additions
by Captain Thomas Brown,
illustrated, half morocco worn,
8vo, 1845. With 4 vols of
Swaysland, Familiar Wild Birds.

%)

498.

YARRELL, William. A History of
British Fishes, 2 vols, half calf,
illustrated, 1836. With ... A
History of British Birds, 3 vols,
half calf, illustrated, 8vo, 1843.
* matching bindings

£10-20

£100-150
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499.
YARRELL, William. A History of
British Birds, 3 vols, crimson
gilt crushed morocco, 8vo,
1871-84.
* good quality bindings but not
quite uniform.
(3)

£80-120

SPORTING

500.

ANGELO, (Mr.[Domenico]).

The School of Fencing, with

a general explanation of

the principal attitudes and

positions peculiar to the art. 47

engraved plates, half morocco,

oblong folio, London, (first

bilingual edition), 1765.
£1500-2000

501.

ANNUAL AUTOMOBILE

REVIEW No. 1. illustrated,

original pictorial wrappers,

folio, 1953-1954. With

... seven other book and

magazines relating to motor

racing.

®)

502.

BAIRD, W. |. Seven Hundred
Chess Problems, portrait
frontispiece, original cloth,
4to, H. Sotheran, 1902. With
... Hoffman, Professor. The
lllustrated Book of Patience
Games, original pictorial cloth,
8vo, n.d.

2

503.

BECKFORD, Peter. Thoughts
on Fox and Hare Hunting,
large folding plate, 7 full-
page plates, rebound quarter
calf, 8vo, Albion Press, 1810.
With ... The Horse; with a
Treatise on Draught, full calf,
8vo, 1831. With ... Gilbey, Sir
Walter, The Harness Horse,
original cloth, 8vo, 1898.

(3)

504.

BERNERS, Dame Juliana. A
Treatyse of Fysshynge wyth
an Angle, (facsimile edition
), org. stamped vellum, 4to,
1880.

* with the bookplate of L. K.
Elmhirst

£25-40

£60-100

£60-100

£80-120



505.
CASTLE, Egerton. Schools and
Masters of Fence from the
middle ages to the eighteenth
century, frontispiece, 5
plates, illustrations in text,
original pictorial cloth rubbed,
4t0,1885.
£80-120

506.
CAXTON, William. The Game
and Playe of the Chesse, (
facsimile edition), original
stamped calf, woodcuts, 4to,
1855.
* originally published in 1474

£100-150
507.
CHAYTOR, A. H. Letters
to a Salmon Fisher’s Sons,
illustrated, original cloth, 8vo,
1910. With ... Gilbert, H. A.
The Tale of a Wye Fisherman,
cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1929. with
one other modern angling
book.

3)

508.

CUTCLIFFE, H. C. The Art of
Trout Fishing on Rapid Streams
... North Devon, original cloth
spotted, small 8vo, 1883.

With ... (Davy, Sir Humphry).
Salmonia: or Days of Fly
Fishing, 6 plates, cont. half
calf, small 8vo, 1832.

2

509.

DIDIER, Henry De Sainct.
Traicte Contenant les Secrets
du Premier Livre sur L'Espee
Sevle, Mere de Toutes Armes,
illustrated, cloth with the
original wrappers bound

in, 4to, title-page nearly
detached, Paris, 1907.

* originally published in 1573
See illustration pg 36

£60-100

£50-100

£100-150

510.

“EAST SUSSEX”. The Shot-
Gun and Its Uses, pictorial
boards, 12mo, n.d. c1914.
With ... Clater, Francis. Every
Man His Own Cattle Doctor,
frontispiece, original printed
boards, 8vo, loose pages,
1832.

@)

511.

FENCING ... single page from

Fabris, “De lo Schermo overo

Scienza d’Arme”, 2 engravings

on one sheet, folio, 1606.
£40-80

£20-30

512.

FLYFISHER’S Classic Library ...
Hills, John Waller, A History of
Fly Fishing For Trout, morocco
backed cloth in slipcase, 8vo,
1995. With ... Pryce-Tannatt,
T. E. How to Dress Salmon
Flies, morocce in slipcase, 8vo,
1997. With ... Kelson, Geo. M.
The Salmon Fly, morocco in
slipcase, 8vo, 1995.

3)

513.

FLYFISHER'S Classic Library

... Scrope, William. Days and
Nights of Salmon Fishing,
morocco backed cloth in
slipcase, 8vo, 1995. With ...
Scrope. Days and Nights of
Salmon Fishing The Portfolio ...
limited 500 copies, cloth box,
1995. Walton, lzaak & Cotton,
Charles. The Compleat Angler
... illust. E. Fitch Daglish,
morocco backed cloth in
slipcase, 8vo, 1993.

3)

514.

FLYFISHER'S Classic Library

... O’Gorman. The Practice

of Angling, 2 vols, morocco
backed cloth in slipcase, 8vo,
1993. With ... Malone, E. |.
Irish Trout and Salmon Flies,
morocco backed cloth in
slipcase, 8vo, limited edition of
1000 signed copies.

£50-100

£50-100

£50-100

515.

FLYFISHER'S Classic Library ...
Halford, Frederic M. Dry-Fly
Fishing in theory and practice,
morocco backed cloth in
slipcase, 8vo, limited edition
450 copies, 1994. With ...
Traherne, John P. Salmon
Fishing with the fly, morocco
backed cloth in slipcase, 8vo,
1995. With ... Hale, Captain.
How to Tie Salmon Flies,
morocco backed cloth in
slipcase, 8vo, 1992.

3)

516.
FLYFISHER'S Classic Library ...
Grey, Edward. On Sea Trout.
(and) The Fly-Fisherman, 2
vols, morocco in slipcase,
8vo, limited edition of 250
copies. with ... Goodspeed,
Charles Eliot. Angling in
America, morocco in slipcase,
8vo, limited edition of 500
copies, 1996. With ... Chaytor,
A. H. Letters to a Salmon
Fisher’s Sons, morocco backed
cloth in slipcase, 8vo, 1992.
£75-150

£50-100

517.
FLYFISHER’S Classic Library ...
Ogden, (James). On Fly Tying,
calf in slipcase, 8vo, limited
edition of 125 copies, 1995.
£50-80
518.
FLYFISHER'S Classic Library ...
Ogden, (James). On Fly Tying,
calf in box, 8vo, with actual fly
inset inside front cover, 1995.
£60-100
519.
FLYFISHER'S Classic Library
... Jones’s Guide to Norway
and Salmon-Fisher’s Pocket
Companion, morocco in box,
8vo, limited edition of 66
copies, 1994. With ... Jones’s
Guide to Norway the Portfolio,
in box, 8vo, limited edition of
500 copies.
@y
£80-120
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520.
FLYFISHER’S Classic Library ...
Pryce-Tannatt, T. E. How to
Dress Salmon Flies, morocco
in box, 8vo, limited edition of
55 copies with actual fly inset
inside the front cover, 1997.
£60-100
521.
FLYFISHER’S Classic Library
... Blacker’s Art of Flymaking.
(and) The Amazing Mr Blacker,
2 vols, morocco in box, 8vo,
limited edition of 50 copies
with an actual fly inset within
the inside front cover, 1994.
£60-100
522.
FLYFISHER’S Classic Library ...
Ephemera. The Book of the
Salmon, morocco in box, 8vo
limited edition of 55 copies
with an actual fly inset within
the inside front cover,1995.
£60-100
523.
FLYFISHER’S Classic Library
... Traherne, John P. Salmon
Fishing with the Fly, morocco
in box, limited edition of 55
copies with an actual fly inset
within the inside front cover,
1995. With ... a copy of the
unlimited edition.
£60-100
524.
FLYFISHER’S Classic Library ...
Ransome, Arthur, Mainly About
Fishing, morocco in box, 8vo,
limited edition, with an actual
signed fly set within the inside
front cover, 1994.
£60-100
525.
GREY, Sir Edward. Fly Fishing,
illustrated by Arthur Rackham,
original cloth, 8vo, 1899. With
... Hopkins, Major F. Powell.
Fishing Experiences of Half a
Century, illustrated, original
cloth, 8vo, 1893.
2
£70-100

50

526.
HALE, Major |. H. How to
Tie Salmon Flies, illustrated,
original cloth, 12mo, 1919.
With ... Hewitt, Edward
Ringwood. Secrets of the
Salmon, illustrated, original
cloth backed boards, 8vo,
1922.(2)
£40-80
527.
HALFORD, Frederic M. Modern
Development of the Dry Fly,
illustrated, original cloth, 8vo,
1910.
£50-80
528.
After SAMUEL HOWITT.
‘Ormes Collection of British
Field Sports’, originally
published August 1807,
coloured prints, image size
30.5 x 44.5cm, a set of 20 in
addition to frontispiece, 43.5 x
54cm, plus ‘List of Plates’ 43.5
x 54cm.
** The Dawson Gallery Dublin
£800-1200
529.
HUTTON, Alfred. Old Sword-
Play the systems of fence
in vogue during the XV1th,
XV11th, and XV111th
Centuries, frontispiece, 47
plates, original gilt pictorial
cloth, 4to, limited edition of
300 copies, 1892.
£120-200
530.
HUTTON, Alfred. Cold Steel : a
practical treatise on the sabre,
frontispiece, 55 plates, original
pictorial vellum, 8vo, 1889.
* author’s presentation copy
£100-150
531.
KNOX, Dr. Fish and Fishing in
the Lone Glens of Scotland,
half calf, illustrated, 8vo, 1854.
With a “Bagster”, and “Davies”
edition of the Complete
Angler, with one other
incomplete angling book, also
an odd volume of a book on
botany.
%)
£40-80

532.

LEACH, Henry. The Happy
Golfer, cloth, 8vo, 1914. With
... HUTCHINSON, Horace.
Golf, cloth, 8vo, 1902.

)

533.
LOCKHART, Robert Bruce. My
Rod My Comfort, woodcuts,
half vellum cloth sides, 4to,
limited edition of 550 copies,
Dropmore Press, 1949.

£40-80

£40-80

534.

LURANI, Count Giovanni.
Racing Round the World, cloth
in d/w, 8vo, n.d. With ... six
other books relating to motors
and motor racing.

)

535.

MAHON, Andrew. The Art

of Fencing, or, the use of

the small sword, 12 plates
frontispiece laid down,
browning, 8vo, Rebound cloth,
1785.

£20-30

£100-150
536.
MARSDEN, E. M. An Amateur
Angler’s Days in Dove Dale,
original pictorial wrappers,
small 8vo, 1884. With ...
SENIOR, W. Waterside
Sketches, lacking wrappers,
small 8vo, 1885.

2

537.
MARTELLI, C. An Improved
System of Fencing, wherein
the use of the small sword, is
rendered perfectly plain and
familiar ... original printed
wrappers, large folding
frontispiece plates, 8vo, 1819.
£80-120

£40-80



538.

MATTHEY, Cyril G. R. The

Works of George Silver

comprising “Paradoxes

of Defence” ... and “Bref

Instructions Vpo My Pradoxes

of Defence”, illustrated, folding

table, org. quarter vellum

stained, 4to, 1898.

* originally published in 1599
£120-180

539.

MAY, C. A. N. Formula 3 a

record of 500-c.c. racing, cloth

in d/w, illustrated, 8vo, 1951.

With 7 other book all in d/w’s

on motor racing.

®)

540.

MONKHOUSE, George. Grand
Prix Racing, illustrated, cloth in
d/w, 8vo, 1953. With ... seven
other books, most in d/w's, on
motor racing.

®)

541.

OGDEN, James. Ogden on
Fly Tying, original cloth faded
minor wear to spine, original
photographic frontispiece
loose, 8vo, 1879.

£25-50

£25-40

£100-160
542.
POMEROQY, Laurence. The
Grand Prix Car, 2 vols,
copiously illustrated inc.
folding plates, cloth in slightly
torn d/w’s, 4to, Motor Racing
Publications, 1955-56.
£80-120
543,
RANJITSINHJI, K. S. The Jubilee
Book of Cricket, full calf,
illustrated, 8vo, 1898. With 19
other leatherbound volumes
various subjects.
(20)
£40-60

544.
ROLAND, Joseph. The Amateur
of Fencing; or a treatise on the
art of sword-defence, rebound
in leatherette, 8vo, lacks the
additional engraved title
page,1809.
£80-120
545.
ROLAND, George. A Treatise
on the Theory and Practice of
the Art of Fencing, 12 plates,
cont. gilt calf, 8vo, damp
staining, 1823.
* author’s presentation copy
£150-200
546.
SEGRAVE, Major H. O. D. The
Lure of Speed, illustrated,
leatherette rebacked, 8vo,
(1928).
* author’s signed presentation
copy.
£25-40
547.
SHRUBSOLE, Edgar S. Long
Casts and Sure Rises, original
pictorial wrappers detached,
8vo, 1893.
£40-80
548.
SIAM, Prince Chula of. Road
Racing 1936 being an account
of one season of B. Bira, the
racing motorist, illustrated,
cloth in slightly chipped dust
wrapper, 8vo, printed for
private circulation, n.d. c1937.
£60-100
549.
SIEGEL, Colonel Henry A ...
(and others). The Derrydale
Press a Bibliography, cloth
in slipcase, illustrated, 4to,
limited edition of 1250 copies.
With ... 3 other sporting
bibliographies.
4)

550.

SKUES, G. E. M. The Way of

a Trout with a Fly, illustrated,
cloth in near complete dust

wrapper, tall 8vo, 1921.

* scarce with the original dust
wrapper

£40-80

£100-180

551.

SKUES, G. E. M. Minor
Tactics of the Chalk Stream,
illustrated, original cloth, tall
8vo, 1910. with ... Side-Lines,
Side-Lights & Reflections,
illustrated, original cloth, tall
8vo, (1932).

@y

552.

THE SPORTSMAN Vol 11.12
steel engraved plates, half calf
boards detached, 8vo, 1840.
With 3 other book on blood
sports.

“4)

553.

STODDART, Thomas Tod.

An Angler’s Rambles and
Angling Songs, 8vo, original
cloth torn at extremities of
the spine, 8vo, 1866. With ...
Dawson, George. Pleasures of
Angling with Rod and Reel for
Trout and Salmon, illustrated,
original cloth, 8vo, 1876.

@)

554.

VAN DYKE, Henry. The

Travel Diary of an Angler,

cloth backed boards in dust

wrapper, 8vo, 6 plates inc.

signed frontispiece, limited

edition of 750 copies,

Derrydale Press, 1929.
£80-100

£100-180

£40-80

£80-120
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PHOTOGRAPHS, MAPS AND
EPHEMERA

556.
AMERICAN PHOTOGRAPHS ...
An album with 19 mounted
photographs, some appear
to have been taken from the
original negatives in the Brady
collection. Subjects include
General Ulysses Grant, family
group of the Berritt family, Civil
War troops, ruins of Richmond
Arsenal, General Francis Elias
Spinner, etc.

£50-80
557.
ARTISTS LETTERS ... a
collection of letters from artists,
some with original sketches,
all to Maurice Codnor, the
Royal Academician and portrait
painter.

£30-60
558.
CABINET PHOTOGRAPH
ALBUM ... blank album, with
colour printed floral decorated
pages, full padded morocco
with brass clasp, late 19th
cent.

£40-80
559.
CHARLES 1... Indenture on
vellum, between George
Clough and George Holland
relating to lands, etc. at Lyme
in the parish of Oldham,
framed & glazed, 1638.

£40-60
560.
COMMON-PLACE BOOK ...
vellum, 4to, early 19th cent.

£60-100

561.
DEVON ... a collection of
16, mainly 19th century
photographs, inc. a fine series
of 8 photographs of the River
Dart. Also incs. photograph
of St. Ives, showing the Huer’s
Hut overlooking Porthminster.

£40-60
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562.

DODGSON, Charles Lutwidge
‘Lewis Carroll’ (1832-98), 2
pp manuscript letter typically
in Carroll’s distinctive violet
coloured ink with conjugate
blank, dated Christchurch,
February 21st 1877 addressed
to Miss Sewell with her
surname cancelled in a
manuscript hand. Miss Sewell
was the unmarried daughter
of James Edward Sewell, the
head of New College, Oxford,
a family friend of Dodgson.

M

563.
EPHEMERA ... a small collection
in a folder

£1000-1500

£20-40
564.
EUROPEAN & BRITISH a
collection topographical
photographs, mainly 19th
century, Pompei, Alps, Isle
of Wight, Lower Slaughter,
Charsworth, etc.
£25-50
565.
EXETER CATHEDRAL ... a
collection of 8 late 19th
century mounted photographs
of Exeter Cathedral, with 7
other photographs of various
topographical subjects,
(photographer not known).
(15)
£50-100
566.
HAYTOR MINES & STOVER
CANAL ... a unique collection
of 27 manuscript letters to
George Templer (1781-1843),
the letters were all written
during the period 1836-
1841, from various persons.
Contained in 2 albums.
2
£150-200

567.
INDENTURE ... between Rev.
John Holt Lord and the Bristol
& Clifton Permanent Benefit
Building Society, relating
to land and property in
Gloucestershire, 4th November
1882.
* framed and glazed.
£40-50
568.
INDO-PERSIAN original Ms
text page with charming hand
painted scene from the harem,
19th
cent?
£40-80

569.
ISLAMIC TEXT ... a book in
manuscript, various loose Ms
texts including illuminated.
Sold with a Japanese pattern
book of sea creatures, and one
other.
(alot)

£100-200
570.
JOHNSON, Samuel (1709-
1784), poet, essayist, moralist,
literary critic, biographer,
editor and lexicographer ...
single sheet folded envelope
with the address in the hand
of Samuel Johnson, “ To
Mr Richardson in Salisbury
Court.” Dated Dec. 26, 1757
apparently in the hand of S.
Richardson. Size 195 x 155
mm.
* Examples of Dr. Johnson
handwriting infrequently appear
for sale.

£300-500
571.
MEN OF MARK A Gallery of
Contemporary Portraits Series
4,5, & 6, 106 woodbury
process oval photographs,
contemporary half morocco,
stout 4to, 1880-82.

£250-300



572.

NAPOLEONIC WARS .... Large
printed Broadside, “ History
of the Conduct of the French
Armies in Suabia, “ Printed by
J. Taylor, Black-Horse-Court,
no date, early 19th cent. With
another torn small broadside.

2

573.

NEWSPAPERS ... The Post-
Boy, 1728. The Chelmsford
Chronicle, 1764. The Bury

& Norwich Post, 1817
(reports the death of Princess
Charlotte). The Bury &
Norwich Post, 1824. The
Detroit Free Press, 1890.

%)

£50-100

£20-40
574.
NORTH DEVON ... Indentures,
conveyances, mortgages,
grants of annuity, and other
legal documents relating
mainly to lands in North
Devon, on vellum and paper,
mainly 19/20th century ( 4
18th cent. noted).
(15 items)

£25-50
575.
NUDES ... La Photographie Du
Nu, Vol. 11. lllustrated, original
printed wrappers, 8vo, 1923.

£60-100

576.
PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM ... early
20th century neatly presented
family photograph album with
48 hand tinted and labelled
photographs, relating to the
Kendal, Mint, Sourbridge
House, and other parts of the
Lake District, included is a
watercolour plan of the rock
garden at Mint Cottage.

£40-80

577.
PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM ...
Germany & The Rhine, 25
mounted sepia photographs,
most with the photographer
J. C. Douglas’s blindstamp, all
neatly titled in pencil, oblong
4to, half calf, c1890s.
£50-100
578.
POLAR PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM
... Dominion Explorers,
lead by Commander G. V.
Blanchet. An album containing
numerous photographs of an
expedition based at Tavanne.
Hudson Bay Co. Showing seal
hunting, biplanes, geological
features relating to gold, native
eskimos, etc.
£100-150
579.
PSALTER ... Fragment of
32 printed leaves CXCV11-
CCXXV111, printed in red
and black with two woodcut
chapter headings, modern half
morocco, folio, no date, 16th
cent?
£150-250
580.
Saltash ... a collection of
manuscript leases, indentures,
copies of charters, etc, on
vellum and paper, earliest
dated 1635.
£30-50
581.
SCRAP ALBUM. Early
19th Century, containing
manuscript verse,
watercolours, prints, etc, half
morocco, 4to, c1830 -?
£40-60
582.
EARLY 19th CENT. SCRAP
ALBUM. Half calf, prints,
watercolours, portraits, etc,
inc. 6 botanical watercolours,
4to
£60-100

583.

SHAW, T. W ... printer and
publisher. The Crisis ...
Number 1, 2, 3, & 4. (The
first four parts). Broadsides,
pages 1-24, with tears with
some minor loss generally in a
fragile state, January 20, 1775
- February 11, 1775.

* The first four parts of this

rare anti-English broadsheet,
amazingly published in London,
later to be published in New
York.

“4)

584.

A collection of cut signatures,
postally franked envelopes,
Ms letters, etc. Gladestone,
Disraeli noted.

£250-500

£20-40
585.
SLAVERY ... Regulated Slave
Trade. From the Evidence of
Robert Stokes, Esq., later limp
cloth, large folding plate torn
without loss, 8vo, soiled, 1851.
£50-100
586.
SLAVERY ... “Valuation of
Donnington Castle Plantation
(Jamaica). Negroes, Stock
&c. Taken by us this 21st of
May 1789 ... Allomies to Sir
John Dalling Bart.” 6 page
manuscript folio. Valuations of
slave given listing their names,
condition, occupation. Folded
and torn.
£100-180
587.
TOWER OF LONDON
WARRANT ... manuscript
document 1692, for the
imprisonment of leading
opponents of William of
Orange, signed by Robert Lord
Lucas, governor of the Tower
of London, and a number of
other members of William llI
government.
£100-150
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588.
TUNNICLIFFE, Charles George
(1901-1979) Attributed to
... "Bill Brocks Good Turn -
Tally Ho “ with a companion
the pair, Bill Brocks Good
Turn - Chase Through the
Skirr Farm,” pencil and chalk,
inscribed in the margin, 13.5 x
20 cms, With ... an ink drawing
“Huntsmen & Hounds”, 11.5
x 19 cms, stamped “Charles
Tunnicliffe R. A. Studio 1980
No -*
* believed to be original book
illustrations for Henry Williamson
£250-350
589.
TUNNICLIFFE, Charles George
(1901-1979) Attributed to
... “The Isle of Wight Parson
(?) - Bill Crang”, ink and wash,
inscribed, also with studio
stamp on reverse, 21 x 13 cms.
* Believed to be an original book
illustration
£40-60
590.
VALENTINE ... an unusual
early 19th Century Valentine,
of square form, with naive
painted hearts to corners with
romantic manuscript verse
between, 29 cm, framed and
glazed.
* an early example of a
valentine’s card
£60-100

591. No Lot.
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PRINTS AND MAPS

592.
ARROWSMITH, A. A
Comparative Atlas of Ancient
and Modern Geography ...
for the use of Eton School,
53 maps with outline hand
colouring, org. cloth worn
contents loose, large 4to,
1828.
* sold with all faults not subject
to return

£150-250
593.
BATTLE OF THE NILE ...
“Le Tonnant, au Combat
D’Aboukir”, hand coloured
lithograph, 435 x 350 mm,
framed & glazed.

M

594.

BLAEU, Jan. Devonia vulgo
Devon-shire, mid-seventeenth
century hand coloured map,
500 x 390 mm, framed &
glazed. c1645. With ... 2 Owen
& Bowen North Devon road
maps c1720.

3)

595.

BLAEU, Jan. Devonai vulgo
Devon-shire, mid-seventeenth
hand coloured map, 500 x 390
mm, in bird’s eye maple frame.
c1645.

£60-100

£100-150

£100-150
596.
BOYDELL, John ... publisher. “
Mr West and Family “, Georg
Sigmund & Johann Gottlieb
Facius, after Benjamin West,
engraving, 69 x 57 cms, 1779.
See illustration pg 36
£80-150
597.
BUCK, Samuel & Nathaniel
... (Antiquities ) “Castles of
England” (title on spine), half
calf, 144 copper engraved
plates, oblong folio, 1732-39.
*sold as a collection of plates
£1200-2000

598.

BUCK, Samuel & Nathaniel.
“The South-West View of
Ottery-Priory, in the County
of Devon”, copper engraving,
370 x 195 mm. 1734, With ...
3 other similar views.

)

599.

BUCK, Samuel & Nathaniel.
“The West Prospect of
Portsmouth in Hampshire”,
hand coloured copper
engraving, 79 x 32 cms,
framed & glazed, 1749.
See illustration pg 36

£40-80

£60-80
600.
CARY, John. Cary’s New Map
of England and Wales, with
part of Scotland, ONLY 45
partially hand coloured maps,
many missing, 4to, 1816.
* sold with all faults not subject
to return

£40-60
601.
“Cinquieme Combat soutenu
par la Loire sur la Cote
d’Irlande”, hand coloured
copper engraving, 420 x 320
mm, framed & glazed.

M

602.

DUTCH MARITIME PRINTS

... A pair of hand coloured
lithographs, depicting naval
battles with the British fleet
in the 1650s. 360 x 230 mm,
framed & glazed.

2

603.

FENCING ... “The Guards, of
the Highland Broadsword”,
hand coloured engraving by T.
Rowlandson, 340 x 285 mm,
1799.

£60-100

£80-120

£40-60



604.

FOWEY ... “Town, Haven &
Castle of Fowey, PI. 2”, hand
coloured copper engraving by
J. Hooper, 1786. With 3 other
hand coloured Cornish steel
engravings, uniformly and
attractively framed & glazed.
(4)

605.

GILLRAY, James. The Works of
James Gillray, from the Original
Plates, title, frontis, 70 plates
illustrating more than one
caricature, edge tears, loose in
cont half morocco, elephant
folio, Henry G. Bohn, n.d.

* offered as collection of plates,
with all faults

£20-40

£500-600
606.
GRAPHIC ... an eight volume
run. Vols. 45-52, half calf, folio,
1892-1895.

®)

607.

HALL, Sidney, HUGHES,
William, &c. General Atlas

of the World : containing
upwards of 70 maps, hand
coloured maps, half morocco
worn, folio, 1854. With ... an
odd volume of Gems of Europe
and Art, steel engraved plates,
morocco worn on the spine,
folio, no date. With ... 2 other
volumes.

* sold with all faults not subject
to return

£100-200

£100-200
608.
HAYWOOD/HARRISON. Map
of Devonshire, engraved
from an actual survey, hand
coloured,
410 x 510 mm, 1789. With
... Owen & Bowen. “Exeter to
Barnstaple”, strip road map,
185 x 235 mm, c1720.
@

£40-60

609.
HUGHES, William .... editor
Philips” Family Atlas, 48
coloured maps, one plate,
original half morocco, large
4to, 1869.

£50-80
610.
ILLUSTRATED NEWS. Vols
XXXV1 & XXXV11, 2 vols, half
sheep worn, folio, 1860.

@)

611.

ILLUSTRATED LONDON NEWS,
old half calf, folio, 1851. With
... Cabinet Pictures by Modern
Painters, illustrated, morocco,
folio, 1862.

* sold with all faults not subject
to return

£40-60

£20-40

612.
ISLAMIC TEXT ... manuscript
page from a Koran, with hand
painted miniature depicting
two lovers, framed & glazed,
early 19th cent 7.

£50-100
613.
18TH CENTURY ITALIAN
CANAL SCENES .... 3 hand
coloured copper engravings,
450 x 300 mm, framed &
glazed.

3)

614.

KITCHEN, Thomas. Cornwall
Drawn From An Actual Survey,
hand coloured mid-eighteenth
century map with an inset of
the the Isles of Scilly. From the
London Magazine. 235 x 200
mm.

£200-250

£40-50
615.
Group of books and map of
Paris

616.

MEISSNER, S. Excester in
Engellandt, early 17th century
German plan of Exeter, framed
& glazed, 140 x 97 mm. With
a small 18th century copper
engraving of Exeter.

@y

617.

MORDEN, Robert. Cornwall,
hand coloured map laid down
in Hogarth frame, 420 x 360
mm, c1695.

£30-60

£40-60
618.
MORDEN, Robert. Devonshire,
hand coloured map with
the title contained within a
cartouche, framed & glazed,
410 x 360 mm, c1695.

£50-80
619.
OGILBY, John. The Road from
London to Weymouth, hand
coloured strip road map,
framed & glazed, 460 x 345
mm, c1675.

£40-80
620.
PARIS ... S. D. U. C. K. mid-
nineteenth hand coloured
plan of Paris, 525 x 385 mm,
framed & glazed.

£30-60
621.
Postcards ... a framed
collection of postcards of
foreign views, costumes, etc,
attractively framed and glazed
in 41 frames, formerly in the
collection of the Elmhirst
Centre, Dartington Hall.

£50-100
622.
ROWLANDSON, Thomas.
“The Way to Stretchit” &
“Sympathy ... “ a pair of hand
coloured etchings, 340 x 250
mm, one dated 1807.
£50-100
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623.

ROWLANDSON, Thomas &
PUGIN, Augustus Charles.

“ The Long Room. Custom
House” & “The Great Hall,
Bank of England”, a pair of
hand coloured aquatints, 260
x 200 mm, Ackermann, 1808.

2

624.

ROWLANDSON, Thomas.
The Light Horse Volunteers

of London and Westminster,
Commanded by Col. L Herries,
Reviewed by His Majesty on
Wimbledon Common 5th.
July, 1798, hand coloured soft
ground etching with aquatint,
published by M. H. Angelo,
1798.

M

625.

Shu Tzemon (20th Century
Chinese) - Two pages of
calligraphy translated as

The Skillful Weaver and The
Electricity Specialist, black ink
on hand woven paper, each
35 x 25cm, together with
associated correspondence
from Leonard Elmhirst to Mr &
Mrs Jack Collingbourne

* Provenance: Dartington Hall
See illustration pg 36

£100-150

£60-100

£50-100
626.
SMART, R. Borlase (1881-
1947). “View from St Mark’s
Square, Venice”, signed,
etching, 26.5 x 36.5cm.

£60-90

627.
“A SOUTH VIEW OF
SOMERSET HOUSE”, hand
coloured aquatint after |. H.
Shepherd, engraved by |.
C. Stadler, 490 x 315 mm,
framed & glazed.
M

£80-120
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628.
SPEED, John. Somerset-Shire
Described: hand coloured
map, framed and double-
glazed with English text on
verso, Bassett & Chiswell, 510
x 375 mm, c1610 (or later).
£100-180
629.
SPREAT, William. “Totnes From
Totnes Down”, lithograph,
295 x 195 mm, With 10 other
similar prints of Devon.

an

630.

“A View of St. James’s Gate,
From Cleveland Row”, a
large hand coloured copper
engraving after Paul Sandby,
1766, 490 x 370 mm, framed
& glazed.

M

631.
Wallis after A. Pugin - ‘Windsor
Castle’, also a companion, the
pair, ‘New Palace, St James’s
Park’, coloured engravings,
published 1827 by |. Robins &
Sons, 22.5 x 41.5cm (2).
£60-80

£50-100

£100-150

632.

“A VIEW OF WESTMINSTER
BRIDGE”, hand coloured
copper engraving, published
by R. Wilkinson, R. H. Laurie
and Bowles & Carver, 545 x
290 mm, framed & glazed.

M

633.

WYLIIE, William Lionel (1851-

1931). “Racing yachts and

shipping in the Channel”,

etching, signed in pencil in the

bottom margin, 15.5 x 35cm.
£50-70

£80-120



BEARNES
HAMPTO
LITTLEWOOD

Conditions of Sale

Bearnes, Hampton & Littlewood carries on business with bidders, buyers and all those present in the
auction room prior to or in connection with a sale on the following General Conditions and on such
other terms, conditions and notices as may be referred to herein.

1. DEFINITIONS 3. INCREMENTS

In these Conditions:

(a) “auctioneer” means the firm of Bearnes, Hampton
& Littlewood or its authorised auctioneer, as
appropriate;

(b) “deliberate forgery” means an imitation made with
the intention of deceiving as to authorship, origin,
date, age, period, culture or source but which is
unequivocally described in the catalogue as being
the work of a particular creator and which at the
date of the sale had a value materially less than it
would have had if it had been in accordance with
the description;

(c) “hammer price” means the level of bidding reached
(at or above any reserve) when the auctioneer
brings down the hammer;

(d) “terms of consignment” means the stipulated
terms and rates of commission on which Bearnes
Hampton & Littlewood accepts instructions from
sellers or their agents;

(e) “total amount due” means the hammer price in
respect of the lot sold together with any premium,
Value Added Tax chargeable and any additional
charges payable by a defaulting buyer under these
Conditions;

(f) “sale proceeds” means the net amount due to the
seller, being the hammer price of the lot sold less
commission at the stated rate, Value Added Tax
chargeable and any other amounts due to us by the
seller in whatever capacity and however arising;

(9) “You”, “Your”, etc. refer to the buyer as identified
in Condition 2.

(h) The singular includes the plural and vice versa as
appropriate.

2. BIDDING PROCEDURES AND THE BUYER

(a) Bidders are required to register their particulars
before bidding and to satisfy any security
arrangements before entering the auction room to
view or bid;

(b) The maker of the highest bid accepted by the
auctioneer conducting the sale shall be the buyer at
the hammer price and any dispute about a bid shall
be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion by
reoffering the Lot during the course of the auction
or otherwise. The auctioneer shall act reasonably in
exercising this discretion.

(c) Bidders shall be deemed to act as principals.

(d) Our right to bid on behalf of the seller is expressly
reserved up to the amount of any reserve and the
right to refuse any bid is also reserved.

Bidding increments shall be at the auctioneer’s sole
discretion.

. THE PURCHASE PRICE

The buyer shall pay the hammer price together with
a premium thereafter per lot of 17.5% + VAT (22.8%)
for items up to £25,000 and 16.8% thereafter, which
shall include VAT on the premium at the rate imposed
by law.

. VALUE ADDED TAX

Value Added Tax on the hammer price is imposed
by law on all items affixed with a ‘dagger’ or double
‘dagger’. Value Added Tax is charged at the appropriate
rate prevailing by law at the date of sale and is payable
by buyers of relevant lots. (Please refer to “Information
for Buyers” for a brief explanation of the VAT position).

. PAYMENT

(1) Immediately a Lot is sold you will:

(a) give to us, if requested, proof of identity, and
(b) pay to us the total amount due in cash or in
such other way as is agreed by us.

(2) Any payments by you to us may be applied by us
towards any sums owing from you to us on any
account whatever without regard to any directions
of you or your agent, whether express or implied.

. TITLE AND COLLECTION OF PURCHASES

(1) The ownership of any Lots purchased shall not pass
to you until you have made payment in full to us of
the total amount due.

(2) You shall at your own risk and expense take away
any lots that you have purchased and paid for not
later than 3 working days following the day of the
auction or upon the clearance of any cheque
used for payment after which you shall be
responsible for any removal, storage and insurance
charges.

(3) No purchase can be claimed or removed until it has
been paid for.

. REMEDIES FOR NON-PAYMENT OR FAILURE TO

COLLECT PURCHASES
(1) If any Lot is not paid for in full and taken away in
accordance with these Conditions or if there is any
other breach of these Conditions, we, as agent for
the seller and on our own behalf, shall at our
absolute discretion and without prejudice to any
other rights we may have, be entitled to exercise
one or more of the following rights and remedies:
(a) to proceed against you for damages for breach
of contract;
(b) to rescind the sale of that Lot and/or any other
Lots sold by us to you;
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(c) to resell the Lot (by auction or private treaty)
in which case you shall be responsible for any
resulting deficiency in the total amount due
(after crediting any part payment and adding
any resale costs). Any surplus so arising shall
belong to the seller;

(d) to remove, store and insure the Lot at your
expense and, in the case of storage, either at
our premises or elsewhere;

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 7.5%
per month on the total amount due to the extent
it remains unpaid for more than 3 working days
after the sale;

(f) to retain that or any other Lot sold to you until
you pay the total amount due;

(g9) to reject or ignore bids from you or your agent
at future auctions or to impose conditions
before any such bids shall be accepted;

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale of other Lots
due or in future becoming due to you towards
the settlement of the total amount due and to
exercise a lien (that is a right to retain possession
of) any of your property in our possession for
any purpose until the debt due is satisfied.

(2) We shall, as agent for the seller and on
our own behalf pursue these rights and
remedies only so far as is reasonable to make
appropriate recovery in respect of breach of
these conditions

9. THIRD PARTY LIABILITY
All members of the public on our premises are
there at their own risk and must note the lay-out of
the accommodation and security arrangements.
Accordingly neither the auctioneer nor our employees
or agents shall incur liability for death or personal injury
(except as required by law by reason of our negligence)
or similarly for the safety of the property of persons
visiting prior to or at a sale.

10. COMMISSION BIDS
Whilst prospective buyers are strongly advised to attend
the auction and are always responsible for any decision
to bid for a particular Lot and shall be assumed to have
carefully inspected and satisfied themselves as to its
condition we will if so instructed clearly and in writing
execute bids on their behalf. Neither the auctioneer nor
our employees or agents shall be responsible for any
failure to do so save where such failure is unreasonable.
Where two or more commission bids at the same
level are recorded we reserve the right in our absolute
discretion to prefer the first bid so made.

11. WARRANTY OF TITLE AND AVAILABILITY
The seller warrants to the auctioneer and you that the
seller is the true owner of the property consigned or is
properly authorised by the true owner to consign it for
sale and is able to transfer good and marketable title to
the property free from any third party claims.

12. AGENCY
The auctioneer normally acts as agent only and disclaims
any responsibility for default by sellers or buyers.

13. TERMS OF SALE
The seller acknowledges that Lots are sold subject to
the stipulations of these Conditions in their entirety
and on the Terms of Consignment as notified to the
consignor at the time of the entry of the lot.

14. DESCRIPTIONS AND CONDITION
(1) Whilst we seek to describe lots accurately, it may

be impractical for us to carry out exhaustive due

diligence on each lot. Prospective buyers are given

ample opportunities to view and inspect before

any sale and they (and any independent experts
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on their behalf) must satisfy themselves as to
the accuracy of any description applied to a lot.
Prospective buyers also bid on the understanding
that, inevitably, representations or statements by
us as to authorship, genuineness, origin, date, age,
provenance, condition or estimated selling price
involve matters of opinion. We undertake that any
such opinion shall be honestly and reasonably held
and accept liability for opinions given negligently
or fraudulently. Subject to the foregoing neither
we the auctioneer nor our employees or agents
nor the seller accept liability for the correctness of
such opinions and all conditions and warranties,
whether relating to description, condition or quality
of lots, express, implied or statutory, are hereby
excluded. This Condition is subject to the next
following Condition concerning deliberate forgeries
and applies save as provided for in paragraph 6
“information to buyers”.

(2) Private treaty sales made under these Conditions
are deemed to be sales by auction for purposes of
consumer legislation.

15. FORGERIES

Notwithstanding the preceding Condition, any Lot
which proves to be a deliberate forgery (as defined)
may be returned to us by you within 27 days of the
auction provided it is in the same condition as when
bought, and is accompanied by particulars identifying
it from the relevant catalogue description and a
written statement of defects. If we are satisfied from
the evidence presented that the Lot is a deliberate
forgery we shall refund the money paid by you for
the lot including any buyer’s premium provided that
(1) if the catalogue description reflected the accepted
view of scholars and experts as at the date of sale or
(2) you personally are not able to transfer a good and
marketable title to us, you shall have no rights under
this condition.

The right of return provided by this Condition is
additional to any right or remedy provided by law or by
these Conditions of Sale.

GENERAL

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

We shall have the right at our discretion, to refuse
admission to our premises or attendance at our
auctions by any person.

(1) any right to compensation for losses liabilities and
expenses incurred in respect of and as a result of
any breach of these Conditions and any exclusions
provided by them shall be available to the seller
and/or the auctioneer as appropriate.

(2) Such rights and exclusions shall extend to and be
deemed to be for the benefit of employees and
agents of the seller and/or the auctioneer who may
themselves enforce them.

Any notice to any buyer, seller, bidder or viewer may

be given by first class mail or Swiftmail in which case

it shall be deemed to have been received by the
addressee 48 hours after posting.

Special terms may be used in catalogue descriptions of

particular classes of items in which case the descriptions

must be interpreted in accordance with any glossary
appearing at the commencement of the catalogue.

Any indulgence extended to bidders buyers or sellers

by us notwithstanding the strict terms of these

Conditions or of the Terms of Consignment shall affect

the position at the relevant time only and in respect

of that particular concession only; in all other respects
these Conditions shall be construed as having full force
and effect.

English law applies to the interpretation of these

Conditions.
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Wrapping, Packing and Despatch

Competitive rates have been negotiated with Mail Boxes Etc., specialist in the provision of wrapping, packing
and despatch services to the Antiques and Fine Art business sector. They provide for all services for lots
purchased from our saleroom.

Unfortunately, Bearnes, Hampton & Littlewood are unable to provide any other wrapping, packing and despatch
service of their own.

Mail Boxes Etc. collect items weekly from our saleroom, though special collections can be arranged if required.
They offer a professional, domestic and International service by post, courier, road, air and sea, depending on
the lot size, destination and speed required. Bespoke cases can also be made up for your lot or lots.

While indicative pricing is always obtainable by contacting Mail Boxes Etc., firm pricing is agreed after wrapping
and packing prior to despatch.

The minimum cost with Mail Boxes Etc., is £24.50 plus VAT, which will include collection, professional wrapping,
packing and domestic delivery.

Payment can be made with all major credit and debit cards.

INSURANCE

Full comprehensive transit insurance is available at a cost of £5.50 per £1000 value.
For any further information please call the team at Mail Box Etc.

Telephone 01752 257224 or Email info@mbeplymouth.co.uk.

Telephone 0800 783 1381 Facsimile 01752 257225 Web: www.mbeplymouth.co.uk.

DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS

Please complete the following and leave or return to:

Bearnes, Hampton & Littlewood

St. Edmund’s Court, Okehampton Street, Exeter EX4 1DU.
Telephone 01392 413100 Facsimile 01392 207007

or

Dowell Street, Honiton EX14 1LX.

Telephone 01404 510000

or send direct to Mail Boxes Etc.

Name
Address
Postcode
Telephone Mobile
Lot No. Description
Lot No. Description
Lot No Description

Mail Boxes Etc. will call you after collecting prior to despatch to confirm costs and payment instructions

59



BEARNES
HAMPTO
LITTLEWOOD

Commission Bids Form

These bids are to be executed as cheaply as is permitted by other
bids or reserves, if any. | agree to comply with the Notices and
Conditions of Sale as printed in the Catalogue. | understand that in
the case of a successful bid a premium per lot of 22.8% (inclusive
of Value Added Tax) will be payable on the first £25,000 of the
hammer price reducing to 16.8% (inclusive of Value Added Tax)
thereafter.

In order to avoid delay in clearing purchases Buyers unknown to us

are advised to make arrangements before the sale for payment or
for references to be supplied. If such arrangements are not made

Client Details

cheques will be cleared before purchases are delivered.

Commission bids when placed by telephone, are accepted only at
the sender’s risk, and must be confirmed by letter or fax.

‘Buy’ bids are not accepted. The limit you leave should be the
amount to which you would bid if you were to attend the Sale.

Alternative bids can be placed by using the word ‘OR" between
Lot Numbers.

Name Signature

Address

City County Postcode

Tel. (Alternative)

Mobile Fax

E-mail Date

Bank Reference

Name of Bank

Address

Tel No. Account No.

Sale Details

Sale Code BKO5 Sale Date 30/3/11

Please Check Bids Carefully VAT No. 768650683
Lot No. Bid Price Lot No. Bid Price

(In numerical £ Sterling (in numerical £ Sterling

order) (excluding premium) order) (excluding premium)
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GLOSSARY OF CATALOGUING TERMS

Any statement as to authorship, origin, date, age, provenance and condition is a statement of
opinion and is not to be taken as a statement of representation of fact.

1. SIDNEY RICHARD PERCY - In our opinion a work by the artist. (When the artist’s
forename(s) is not known, a series of asterisks, followed by the surname of the artist, whether
preceded by an initial or not, indicates that in our opinion the work is by the artist named.)

2. ATTRIBUTED TO SIDNEY RICHARD PERCY - In our opinion probably a work by the artist
but less certainty as to authorship is expressed than in the preceding category.

3. STUDIO OF SIDNEY RICHARD PERCY - In our opinion a work by an unknown hand in the
studio of the artist which may or may not have been executed by under the artist’s direction.

4. CIRCLE OF SIDNEY RICHARD PERCY - In our opinion a work by an as yet unidentified but
distinct hand - closely associated with the named artist but not necessarily his pupil.

5. STYLEOF...; FOLLOWER OF SIDNEY RICHARD PERCY - In our opinion a work by a
painter working in the artist’s style, contemporary or nearly contemporary, but not necessarily
his pupil.

6. MANNER OF SIDNEY RICHARD PERCY - In our opinion a work in the style of the artist and
of a later date.

7. AFTER SIDNEY RICHARD PERCY - In our opinion a copy of a known work of the artist.

8. The term signed and/or dated and/or inscribed means that in our opinion the signature and/or
date and/or inscription are from the hand of the artist.

9. The term bears a signature and/or date and/or inscription means that in our opinion the
signature and/or date and/or inscription have been added by another hand.

10. Dimensions are given height before width.

ARTIST’S RESALE RIGHT (“DROIT DE SUITE")

If a lot is affected by this right it will be identified by the symbol “e” next to the lot number. The buyer agrees to
pay Bearnes Hampton & Littlewood an amount equal to the resale royalty and we will pay such amount to the
artist’s collecting agent. Resale royalty applies where the hammer price is 1,000 Euro or more and the amount
cannot be more than 12,500 Euro per lot. The amount is calculated as follows:

Royalty for the portion of the Hammer Price (in Euro)

4.00% up to 50,000

3.00% between 50,000.1 and 200,000
1.00% between 200,000.01 and 350,000
0.50% between 350,000.01 and 500,000
00.25% in excess of 500,000

Invoices will, as usual, be issued in Pounds Sterling. For the purposes of calculating the resale royalty the Pounds
Sterling/Euro ratio rate of exchange will be European Central Bank reference rate on the day of the sale.
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2011 SALE DAYS

APRIL

Tues 5th - Antiques & Collectables, Okehampton St. (EX25)

Tues 12th - Antiques & Collectables, Dowell St. (HO24)

Weds & Thurs 20/21st - Quarterly Fine Sale, Okehampton St. (FS10)

Weds 27th - Antiques & Collectables, inc Silver & Jewellery, Dowell St. (HO25)

MAY

Tues 10th - Antiques & Collectables, Dowell St. (HO26)

Tues 17th - Antiques & Collectables, Okehampton St. (EX26)
Tues 24th - Antiques & Collectables, Dowell St. (HO27)

JUNE

Wed Tst - Antiques & Collectables, inc Silver & Jewellery, Okehampton St. (EX27)
Tues 7th - Antiques & Collectables, inc Selected Pictures, Dowell St. (HO28)

Tues 15th - Maritime Sale, Okehampton St. (MA12)

Tues 21st - Antiques & Collectables, Dowell St. (HO29)

Tues 28th - Antiques & Collectables, Okehampton St. (EX28)

IMPORTANT: Please note this list is printed only as a guide and clients are requested to contact
Bearnes, Hampton & Littlewood for confirmation of sale dates and special advisory days.
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